### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

### CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

ID: IKP4

### MEDICARE/MEDICAID CERTIFICATION AND TRANSMITTAL PART I - TO BE COMPLETED BY THE STATE SURVEY AGENCY

PA	RT I - TO BE COMP	LETED BY T	HE STAT	TE SURVEY AGE	ENCY		Faci	lity ID: 00144
MEDICARE/MEDICAID PROVIDER NO.     (L1) 245187  2.STATE VENDOR OR MEDICAID NO.     (L2) 276542000	(L3) <b>TEXAS TE</b> (L4) <b>7900 WES</b>	DDRESS OF FACERRACE CARE T 28TH STREE UIS PARK, MN	CENTER T	(L6) <b>5542</b>	26	4. TYPE OF  1. Initial 3. Termina 5. Validation	tion on	7 (L8) 2. Recertification 4. CHOW 6. Complaint
5. EFFECTIVE DATE CHANGE OF OWNERSH (L9)	01 Hospital	UPPLIER CATEG	09 ESRD	<u>02</u> (L7) 13 PTIP 22	CLIA	7. On-Site 8. Full Sur	Visit vey After Coi	9. Other
	L34) 02 SNF/NF/Dual 03 SNF/NF/Distinct 04 SNF	06 PRTF 07 X-Ray 08 OPT/SP	10 NF 11 ICF/IID 12 RHC	14 CORF 15 ASC 16 HOSPICE		FISCAL YEAR		DATE: (L35)
	X A. In Compli Program I Complian  (L18)  1. A  B. Not in Co	Y IS CERTIFIED A ance With Requirements are Based On: Acceptable POC compliance with Prognents and/or Applied	ram	And/Or Approved V2. Technical3. 24 Hour F4. 7-Day RN5. Life Safet * Code: A*	Personnel RN I (Rural SNI	6. Sco 7. Med	pe of Service lical Directo ent Room Siz	es Limit or
14. LTC CERTIFIED BED BREAKDOWN				15. FACILITY MEET	S			
18 SNF 18/19 SNF 1	9 SNF ICF	IID		1861 (e) (1) or 1861	(j) (1):	(L1	5)	
118 (L37) (L38)	(L39) (L42)	(L43)						
16. STATE SURVEY AGENCY REMARKS (IF A	PPLICABLE SHOW LTC C	ANCELLATION I	DATE):					
17. SURVEYOR SIGNATURE	Date :			18. STATE SURVEY	AGENCY	APPROVAL		Date:
Gloria Derfus, Supervisor		08/05/2014	(L19)	Anne Kleppe	, Enforce	ement Speci	alist	08/28/2014 (L20)
PART II - TO	O BE COMPLETED	BY HCFA RE	GIONAL	OFFICE OR SI	NGLE ST	TATE AGEN	CY	
<ol> <li>DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILITY</li> <li> 1. Facility is Eligible to Participate</li> <li> 2. Facility is not Eligible</li> </ol>		MPLIANCE WITH SHTS ACT:	I CIVIL	2. Owner		cial Solvency (Ho Interest Disclost :	,	FA-1513)
2. Tacinty is not Englote	(L21)							
22. ORIGINAL DATE 23. LTC A	AGREEMENT 2	24. LTC AGREEM	IENT	26. TERMINATION	ACTION:		(L30	1)
OF PARTICIPATION BEG 02/01/1978	INNING DATE	ENDING DAT	TE .	VOLUNTARY 01-Merger, Closure	_00	05		t Health/Safety
(L24) (L41)	)	(L25)		02-Dissatisfaction W/ 03-Risk of Involuntary			-Fail to Mee	t Agreement
	ERNATIVE SANCTIONS aspension of Admissions:	(L44)		04-Other Reason for V		<u>0</u> 07	<u>FHER</u> -Provider St -Active	tatus Change
(L27) B. Re	scind Suspension Date:	(LTT)						
		(L45)						
28. TERMINATION DATE:	29. INTERMEDIARY	Y/CARRIER NO.		30. REMARKS				
	00450							
(L28)			(L31)					
31. RO RECEIPT OF CMS-1539	32. DETERMINATIO	N OF APPROVAL	DATE					
(L32)	08/20/2014		(L33)	DETERMINATION	ON APPR	OVAL		



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of Minnesotans

CMS Certification Number (CCN): 24-5187

August 28, 2014

Mr. Reid Hewitt, Administrator Texas Terrace Care Center 7900 West 28th Street Saint Louis Park, Minnesota 55426

Dear Mr. Hewitt:

The Minnesota Department of Health assists the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) by surveying skilled nursing facilities and nursing facilities to determine whether they meet the requirements for participation. To participate as a skilled nursing facility in the Medicare program or as a nursing facility in the Medicaid program, a provider must be in substantial compliance with each of the requirements established by the Secretary of Health and Human Services found in 42 CFR part 483, Subpart B.

Based upon your facility being in substantial compliance, we are recommending to CMS that your facility be recertified for participation in the Medicare and Medicaid program.

Effective August 19, 2014, the above facility is certified for:

118 - Skilled Nursing Facility/Nursing Facility Beds

Your facility's Medicare approved area consists of all 118 skilled nursing facility beds.

You should advise our office of any changes in staffing, services, or organization, which might affect your certification status. Please note, it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this PCR with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

If, at the time of your next survey, we find your facility to not be in substantial compliance your Medicare and Medicaid provider agreement may be subject to non-renewal or termination. Please contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Dre Klegge

Anne Kleppe, Enforcement Specialist

Licensing and Certification Program

Division of Compliance Monitoring Minnesota Department of Health

Email: anne.kleppe@state.mn.us

Telephone: (651) 201-4124 Fax: (651) 215-9697



#### Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of Minnesotans

August 28, 2014

Mr. Reid Hewitt. Administrator Texas Terrace Care Center 7900 West 28th Street Saint Louis Park, Minnesota 55426

RE: Project Number S5187023

Dear Mr. Hewitt:

On July 25, 2014, we informed you that we would recommend enforcement remedies based on the deficiencies cited by this Department for a standard survey, completed on July 10, 2014. This survey found the most serious deficiencies to be widespread deficiencies that constituted no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that was not immediate jeopardy (Level F) whereby corrections were required.

On August 28, 2014, the Minnesota Department of Health completed a Post Certification Revisit (PCR) by review of your plan of correction and on August 21, 2014 the Minnesota Department of Public Safety completed a PCR to verify that your facility had achieved and maintained compliance with federal certification deficiencies issued pursuant to a standard survey, completed on July 10, 2014. We presumed, based on your plan of correction, that your facility had corrected these deficiencies as of August 19, 2014. Based on our PCR, we have determined that your facility has corrected the deficiencies issued pursuant to our standard survey, completed on July 10, 2014, effective August 19, 2014 and therefore remedies outlined in our letter to you dated July 25, 2014, will not be imposed.

Please note, it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body. Enclosed is a copy of the Post Certification Revisit Form, (CMS-2567B) from this visit. Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Anne Kleppe, Enforcement Specialist

Dire Klegge

Licensing and Certification Program

Division of Compliance Monitoring Minnesota Department of Health

Email: anne.kleppe@state.mn.us

Telephone: (651) 201-4124 Fax: (651) 215-9697

Enclosure

cc: Licensing and Certification File

# Form Approved OMB NO. 0938-0390

#### **Post-Certification Revisit Report**

Public reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average 10 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. Send comments regarding this burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information including suggestions for reducing the burden, to CMS, Office of Financial Management, P.O. Box 26684, Baltimore, MD 21207; and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0938-0390), Washington, D.C. 20503.

(Y1)	Provider / Supplier / CLIA / Identification Number 245187	(Y2) Multiple Construction A. Building B. Wing		(Y3) Date of Revisit 8/28/2014
Name	e of Facility		Street Address, City, State, Zip Code	
TE	XAS TERRACE CARE CENTER		7900 WEST 28TH STREET	
			SAINT LOUIS PARK MN 55426	

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

(Y4) Item		(Y5)	Date	(Y4) Item		(Y5)	Date	(Y4)	Item		(Y5)	Date
•	F0174 483.10(k),(l)	0	Correction Completed 18/19/2014	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0176 483.10(n)		Correction Completed 08/19/2014			F0225 483.13(c)(1)(ii		
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0226 483.13(c)	C	Correction Completed 18/19/2014	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0241 483.15(a)		Correction Completed 08/19/2014			F0246 483.15(e)(1)		Correction Completed 08/19/2014
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0253 483.15(h)(2)	C	Correction Completed 18/19/2014	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0257 483.15(h)(6)		Correction Completed 08/19/2014		Reg. #	F0272 483.20(b)(1)		Correction Completed 08/19/2014
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	483.20(d)(3), 48	0	Correction Completed 8/19/2014	ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0282 483.20(k)(3)(ii)		Correction Completed 08/19/2014		ID Prefix Reg. # LSC	F0309 483.25		Correction Completed 08/19/2014
ID Prefix Reg. #		0	Correction Completed 18/19/2014		F0318 483.25(e)(2)		Correction Completed 08/19/2014		ID Prefix Reg. #			Correction Completed 08/19/2014
Reviewed E State Agend Reviewed E CMS RO	cy C	eviewed E GD/AK eviewed E		Date: 08/28/20 Date:	Signatu 14			'	18	3623	Date: 08/2 Date:	8/2014

Form Approved OMB NO. 0938-0390

#### **Post-Certification Revisit Report**

Public reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average 10 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. Send comments regarding this burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information including suggestions for reducing the burden, to CMS, Office of Financial Management, P.O. Box 26684, Baltimore, MD 21207; and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0938-0390), Washington, D.C. 20503.

(Y1)	Provider / Supplier / CLIA / Identification Number 245187	(Y2) Multiple Construction A. Building B. Wing		(Y3) Date of Revisit 8/28/2014
Name	of Facility		Street Address, City, State, Zip Code	
TE	XAS TERRACE CARE CENTER		7900 WEST 28TH STREET	
			SAINT LOUIS PARK MN 55426	

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

(Y4) Item		(Y5)	) Date	(Y4) Item		(Y5)	Date	(Y4)	Item		(Y5)	Date
			Correction				Correction					Correction
ID Prefix	F0329		Completed <b>08/19/2014</b>	ID Prefix	E0252		Completed <b>08/19/2014</b>		ID Prefix	E0271		Completed <b>08/19/2014</b>
	-		00/19/2014				00/19/2014			-		00/13/2014
Reg. # LSC	483.25(I)		-	Reg. #	483.30(a)				Keg. # LSC	483.35(i)		
	-											
			Correction				Correction					Correction
ID Deafin	F0440		Completed	ID Duefin	F0.424		Completed		ID Deafin	F0444		Completed
ID Prefix	-		08/19/2014	ID Prefix			08/19/2014		ID Prefix	-		08/19/2014
Reg. # LSC	483.55(b)		-	Reg. # LSC	483.60(b), (d), (e)				Reg. # LSC	483.65		
			•	-				+				
Reviewed	Rv	Reviewed	I Rv	Date:	Ciamatur-	of C					Da4 -	
		GD/Al	-	08/28/20	Signature	or Sur	veyor:		1	8623	Date	: /28/2014
State Agen						~f C···			1	0023		
Reviewed CMS RO	ву ——	Reviewed	ву	Date:	Signature	ot Sur	veyor:				Date	
	to Survey Co	mploted at	·								_	
rollowup	to Survey Co	mpietea or /2014	1.		Check for any Uncorrected	Uncor	rected Defi iencies (CN	cienci 1S-250	es. Was a 37) Sent to	Summary the Facility		NO
	7/10	/2014			2230101				. ,		Y YES	NO

Form Approved OMB NO. 0938-0390

#### **Post-Certification Revisit Report**

Public reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average 10 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. Send comments regarding this burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information including suggestions for reducing the burden, to CMS, Office of Financial Management, P.O. Box 26684, Baltimore, MD 21207; and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0938-0390), Washington, D.C. 20503.

(Y1) Provider / Supplier / CLIA / Identification Number 245187	(Y2) Multiple Con A. Building B. Wing	IN BUILDING 01	(Y3) Date of Revisit 8/21/2014
Name of Facility		Street Address, City, State, Zip Code	
TEXAS TERRACE CARE CENTER		7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426	

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

(Y4) Item	(Y5)	Date	(Y4) Item	(Y5)	Date	(Y4)	Item	(Y5)	Date
ID Prefix		Correction Completed 07/25/2014	ID Prefix		Correction Completed 08/19/2014		ID Prefix		Correction Completed
•	NFPA 101		_	NFPA 101			Reg. #		
LSC	K0069		LSC	K0072			LSC		_
ID Prefix		Correction Completed	ID Prefix		Correction Completed		ID Prefix		Correction Completed
Reg. #			Reg. #				Reg. #		
LSC			LSC				LSC		_
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed	Reg. #		Correction Completed		ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed —
ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed			Correction Completed		ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		Correction Completed
Reg. #			Reg. #				ID Prefix Reg. # LSC		
Paviawed F	By Reviewed	l Rv	Date:	Signature of Sur				Deter	
Reviewed E State Agend	DC/AV	. Dy	08/28/20	Signature of Sur	veyor:		28120	Date: 08/	21/2014
Reviewed E	-,	l Bv	Date:	Signature of Sur	vevor:			Date:	
CMS RO		,	_ =====	5.g 51 Gui	<b>,-</b>				
Followup t	o Survey Completed or 7/10/2014	1:		Check for any Unco					NO

### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

### CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

ID: IKP4

MEDICARE/MEDICAID CERTIFICATION AND TRANSMITTAL PART I - TO BE COMPLETED BY THE STATE SURVEY AGENCY

	PART I -	TO BE COMPL	LETED BY T	THE STAT	TE SURVEY	AGENCY		Facil	ity ID: 00144
MEDICARE/MEDICAID PROVIDER NO.     (L1) 245187  2.STATE VENDOR OR MEDICAID NO.		3. NAME AND AD (L3) <b>TEXAS TER</b> (L4) <b>7900 WEST</b>	RRACE CARE	CENTER	4		4. TYPE OF  1. Initial  3. Termina	2	2 (L8) 2. Recertification 4. CHOW
(L2) <b>276542000</b>		(L5) SAINT LOU	IS PARK, MN	1	(L6)	55426	5. Validatio	on (	6. Complaint
5. EFFECTIVE DATE CHANGE OF OWNER (L9)		7. PROVIDER/SU 01 Hospital	05 HHA	09 ESRD	02 (L7) 13 PTIP	22 CLIA	7. On-Site	Visit 9	9. Other
6. DATE OF SURVEY <b>07/10/201</b> 8. ACCREDITATION STATUS:  0 Unaccredited 1 TJC 2 AOA 3 Other	(L10)	02 SNF/NF/Dual 03 SNF/NF/Distinct 04 SNF	06 PRTF 07 X-Ray 08 OPT/SP	10 NF 11 ICF/IID 12 RHC	14 CORF 15 ASC 16 HOSPICE		FISCAL YEAI		DATE: (L35)
							6. Scop 7. Med	pe of Service lical Director ent Room Siz	s Limit r
14. LTC CERTIFIED BED BREAKDOWN					15. FACILITY N	MEETS			
18 SNF 18/19 SNF	19 SNF	ICF	IID		1861 (e) (1) o	r 1861 (j) (1):	(L1	5)	
118 (L37) (L38)	(L39)	(L42)	(L43)						
16. STATE SURVEY AGENCY REMARKS (	(IF APPLICA	ABLE SHOW LTC CA	NCELLATION I	DATE):					
17. SURVEYOR SIGNATURE		Date:			18. STATE SUI	RVEY AGENCY	APPROVAL		Date:
Magdalene Jares, HFE NE II		0	08/05/2014	(L19)	Anne Klep	pe, Enforcen	nent Speciali	st	08/19/2014 (L2
PART II	- TO BE	COMPLETED B	BY HCFA RE	EGIONAI	OFFICE O	R SINGLE S'	TATE AGEN	CY	
DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILITY     1. Facility is Eligible to Participa	te		IPLIANCE WITH	H CIVIL	2. (	Statement of Finar Ownership/Contro Both of the Above	l Interest Disclosu		FA-1513)
2. Facility is not Eligible	(L21)								
22. ORIGINAL DATE 23. L	TC AGREE	MENT 24	I. LTC AGREEN	MENT	26. TERMINA	ATION ACTION:		(L30)	)
OF PARTICIPATION I 02/01/1978	BEGINNING	G DATE	ENDING DA	ГЕ	VOLUNTARY 01-Merger, Clos		05	VOLUNTAF -Fail to Meet	RY Health/Safety
(L24)	(L41)		(L25)			on W/ Reimburse		-Fail to Meet	Agreement
		VE SANCTIONS n of Admissions:	(I.44)		04-Other Reason	untary Termination for Withdrawal	<u>0.</u> 07	<u>FHER</u> -Provider Sta -Active	ntus Change
(L27) E	3. Rescind Su	uspension Date:	(L44) (L45)				00	ricave	
28. TERMINATION DATE:	29	. INTERMEDIARY/	CARRIER NO.		30. REMARKS				
		00450							
(L2	28)	20.20		(L31)					
31. RO RECEIPT OF CMS-1539	32	. DETERMINATION	OF APPROVAL	DATE					
(L3	32)			(L33)	DETERMIN	ATION APPI	ROVAL		



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of Minnesotans

Certified Mail # 7013 2250 0001 6356 5279

July 25, 2014

Mr. Reid Hewitt, Administrator Texas Terrace Care Center 7900 West 28th Street Saint Louis Park, MN 55426

RE: Project Number S5187023 and Complaint Number H5187062

Dear Mr. Hewitt:

On July 10, 2014, a standard survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs. In addition, at the time of the July 10, 2014 standard survey the Minnesota Department of Health completed an investigation of complaint number H5187062.

This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be widespread deficiencies that constitute no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that is not immediate jeopardy (Level F), as evidenced by the attached CMS-2567 whereby corrections are required. A copy of the Statement of Deficiencies (CMS-2567) is enclosed. In addition, at the time of the July 10, 2014 standard survey the Minnesota Department of Health completed an investigation of complaint number H5187062 that was found to be unsubstantiated.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

This letter provides important information regarding your response to these deficiencies and addresses the following issues:

<u>Opportunity to Correct</u> - the facility is allowed an opportunity to correct identified deficiencies before remedies are imposed;

<u>Plan of Correction</u> - when a plan of correction will be due and the information to be contained in that document;

<u>Remedies</u> - the type of remedies that will be imposed with the authorization of the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) if substantial compliance is not attained at the time of a revisit;

<u>Potential Consequences</u> - the consequences of not attaining substantial compliance 3 and 6 months after the survey date; and

<u>Informal Dispute Resolution</u> - your right to request an informal reconsideration to dispute the attached deficiencies.

Please note, it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

#### **DEPARTMENT CONTACT**

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by a "F" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Gloria Derfus, Unit Supervisor Minnesota Department of Health P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

Email: gloria.derfus@state.mn.us Telephone: (651) 201-3792 Fax: (651) 201-3790

### **OPPORTUNITY TO CORRECT - DATE OF CORRECTION - REMEDIES**

As of January 14, 2000, CMS policy requires that facilities will not be given an opportunity to correct before remedies will be imposed when actual harm was cited at the last standard or intervening survey and also cited at the current survey. Your facility does not meet this criterion. Therefore, if your facility has not achieved substantial compliance by August 19, 2014, the Department of Health will impose the following remedy:

• State Monitoring. (42 CFR 488.422)

In addition, the Department of Health is recommending to the CMS Region V Office that if your facility has not achieved substantial compliance by August 19, 2014 the following remedy will be imposed:

• Per instance civil money penalties. (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444)

### PLAN OF CORRECTION (PoC)

A PoC for the deficiencies must be submitted within **ten calendar days** of your receipt of this letter.

#### Your PoC must:

- Address how corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice;
- Address how the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice;
- Address what measures will be put into place or systemic changes made to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur;
- Indicate how the facility plans to monitor its performance to make sure that solutions are sustained. The facility must develop a plan for ensuring that correction is achieved and sustained. This plan must be implemented, and the corrective action evaluated for its effectiveness. The plan of correction is integrated into the quality assurance system;
- Include dates when corrective action will be completed. The corrective action completion dates must be acceptable to the State. If the plan of correction is unacceptable for any reason, the State will notify the facility. If the plan of correction is acceptable, the State will notify the facility. Facilities should be cautioned that they are ultimately accountable for their own compliance, and that responsibility is not alleviated in cases where notification about the acceptability of their plan of correction is not made timely. The plan of correction will serve as the facility's allegation of compliance; and,
- Include signature of provider and date.

If an acceptable PoC is not received within 10 calendar days from the receipt of this letter, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that one or more of the following remedies be imposed:

- Optional denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions (42 CFR 488.417 (a));
- Per day civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444).

Failure to submit an acceptable PoC could also result in the termination of your facility's Medicare and/or Medicaid agreement.

### PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's PoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. Your signature at the bottom of the first page of the CMS-2567 form will be used as verification of compliance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the PoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health, Licensing and Certification Program staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your PoC for the respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

#### VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Upon receipt of an acceptable PoC, an onsite revisit of your facility may be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification. A Post Certification Revisit (PCR) will occur after the date you identified that compliance was achieved in your plan of correction.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of the latest correction date on the approved PoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the PoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the PoC.

### Original deficiencies not corrected

If your facility has not achieved substantial compliance, we will impose the remedies described above. If the level of noncompliance worsened to a point where a higher category of remedy may be imposed, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those other remedies be imposed.

### Original deficiencies not corrected and new deficiencies found during the revisit

If new deficiencies are identified at the time of the revisit, those deficiencies may be disputed through the informal dispute resolution process. However, the remedies specified in this letter will be imposed for original deficiencies not corrected. If the deficiencies identified at the revisit require the imposition of a higher category of remedy, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those remedies be imposed.

### Original deficiencies corrected but new deficiencies found during the revisit

If new deficiencies are found at the revisit, the remedies specified in this letter will be imposed. If the deficiencies identified at the revisit require the imposition of a higher category of remedy, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those remedies be imposed. You will be provided the required notice before the imposition of a new remedy or informed if another date will be set for the imposition of these remedies.

# FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE THIRD OR SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

If substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by October 10, 2014 (three months after the identification of noncompliance), the CMS Region V Office must deny payment for new admissions as mandated by the Social Security Act (the Act) at Sections 1819(h)(2)(D) and 1919(h)(2)(C) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Section 488.417(b). This mandatory denial of payments will be based on the failure to comply with deficiencies originally contained in the Statement of Deficiencies, upon the identification of new deficiencies at the time of the revisit, or if deficiencies have been issued as the result of a complaint visit or other survey conducted after the original statement of deficiencies was issued. This mandatory denial of payment is in addition to any remedies that may

Texas Terrace Care Center July 25, 2014 Page 5 still be in effect as of this date.

We will also recommend to the CMS Region V Office and/or the Minnesota Department of Human Services that your provider agreement be terminated by January 10, 2015 (six months after the identification of noncompliance) if your facility does not achieve substantial compliance. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at Sections 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 488.412 and 488.456.

#### INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Division of Compliance Monitoring P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting a PoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: <a href="http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/ltc\_idr.cfm">http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/ltc\_idr.cfm</a>

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: <a href="http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/infobul.htm">http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/infobul.htm</a>

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Questions regarding all documents submitted as a response to the Life Safety Code deficiencies (those preceded by a "K" tag), i.e., the plan of correction, request for waivers, should be directed to:

Mr. Patrick Sheehan, Supervisor Health Care Fire Inspections State Fire Marshal Division 444 Cedar Street, Suite 145 St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-5145

Email: pat.sheehan@state.mn.us Telephone: (651) 201-7205

Fax: (651) 215-0541

Sincerely,

Dire Klegge

Anne Kleppe, Enforcement Specialist Licensing and Certification Program Division of Compliance Monitoring Minnesota Department of Health

Email: anne.kleppe@state.mn.us

Telephone: (651) 201-4124 Fax: (651) 215-9697

Enclosure

cc: Licensing and Certification File

PRINTED: 07/25/2014 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY PLETED
		245187	B. WING			07/1	10/2014
MANEOE	DROVIDER OR OURRI IER	243107	B. 17111G		REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 07/1	10/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER FERRACE CARE CEN	TER		79	00 WEST 28TH STREET AINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 174 SS=D	The facility's plan of as your allegation of Department's acce bottom of the first poe used as verifical.  Upon receipt of an revisit of your facility validate that substate regulations has be your verification.  In addition, complate and the complaint.  Census 85 483.10(k),(l) RIGH WITH PRIVACY  §483.10(k) Telephor The resident has the access to the use be made without be generally possessifurnishings, and appermits, unless to rights or health an This REQUIREME by: Based on intervie facility failed to the personal clothing in reviewed for personal reviewed for personal continuity.	of correction (POC) will serve of compliance upon the ptance. Your signature at the page of the CMS-2567 form will tion of compliance.  acceptable POC, an on-site ty may be conducted to antial compliance with the en attained in accordance with the en attained in accordance with was substantiated at F246.  TTO TELEPHONE ACCESS  The ne right to have reasonable of a telephone where calls can eing overheard.  all Property he right to retain and use ons, including some opropriate clothing, as space do so would infringe upon the disafety of other residents.  ENT is not met as evidenced we and document review, the proughly investigate missing terms for 1 of 3 residents (R7)	F S S SINATURE	174 THE WINDS	Texas Terrace Care Center submits this plan of correction because it is required by State and Federal Regulation and is not a legal admission that this statement of deficiencies is correctly cited, and not to be construed as an admissio against the interest by the Center, Administrator or any employees, agents or other individuals who do or may be discussed in the responsand plan of correction. Texas Terrace Center respectfully submits plan of correction and our allegate of compliance as of August 19th, 2014.  All POC date are  1. Resident #7 has had mis items investigated. 2. All residents with missin have been reviewed and investigated. 3. All staff have been re-ed regarding missing items investigations. 4. SSD/Designee will audit missing items reports/we Audit results will be reviewed.	is in the raft see this ion 8/19/20 sing g items ucated and up to 4 eek.	(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

OLNILI	10 1 OIT WEDIONIL	A MEDIONID OF LANGER			<u> </u>	0000 0001
	OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l ' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		E SURVEY PLETED
		245197	B. WING		1	0
NAME OF S	NOVIDED OF SUBSTITE	245187	D. WING	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		10/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ERRACE CARE CEN	TER		7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426	-	į
	OLD (LAPPY OTA	TEMENT OF DEFINITIONS	1 10	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE	CTION	(VE)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 174	Continued From pa	ge 1	F1	74		
	R7 was asked if he missing R7 stated, for the DVD [digital moved here. When and underwear and and bought them a worker -LSW] the r Then after that I m then all went missin him he told me to t would not reimburs and MP3 [both are player missing they never was found state he has never	is a.m. during interview when had any personal items "I had a TV [television] remote video disc] this was when I is I moved here I bought shirts at all went missing so I went and gave him [licensed social receipt he reimbursed me. and except one and when I told ell my family to buy more and se. I have also had an IPOD electronic music devices] y told me they were looking but to I bought another one. To this responded to me. My family		RECEI  AUG - 4  COMPLIANCE MONITO LICENSE AND CER	2014 RING DIVIS	ЮИ
	be misplaced again and they never we the LSW walked p R7 pointed at LSW never addresses at-shirts the first tim family had to, yet later the Cognitive Ass 6/13, indicated R7 person, place and Area Assessment identified R7 was at to communicate his Further document Notes dated 12/31 documentation on	even if they buy them they will in by laundry I know I sent them re returned." After the interview ast the dining room (DR) and and stated "That's him he enything. He reimbursed for the e and then he tells me my aundry does the laundry."  essment/Plan of Care dated was alert and oriented to time. The Cognitive loss Care (CAA) dated 12/23/13, alert and oriented and was able is needs and direct his care. review revealed Progress /13, through 7/9/14, lacked the missing item investigation.				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING			E SURVEY MPLETED	
		245187	B. WING		····	1	C /10/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ERRACE CARE CEN			790	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE D WEST 28TH STREET NT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 174	identified at the bo "Missing t-shirts an undated. The reso marked "Unknown	age 2 ttom of the log R7 had reported nd pants," but the concern was lution section of the log was i." R7's concern was neither ldressed, nor assigned to follow	F 1	74			
	5/8/14, indicated F Status (BIMS-tool was 15 which indic When interviewed stated when a res missing, a report f filled out and then the room or room be searched. LSW would let the resid the missing item. admission agreem	imum Data Set (MDS) dated R7 Brief Interview For Mental used to measure cognition) cated intact cognition.  on 7/9/14, at 10:10 a.m. LSW ident reported anything was or missing property would be with the resident permission, mate belongings/closet would // stated the laundry and staff fent know they were looking for LSW further stated the nent and the missing policy at the facility would and would					
	facility handled reinterim administration policy, the facility reimbursing person On 7/10/14, at 11 reported to someth of t-shirts, but was where. LSW furth about it when he yelling and walked room and asked had looked and the soul in the second s	02 a.m. LSW stated R7 had body he was missing a number is not able to state when and er stated, "I came to know walked up to me and started it away. I followed him to his him to search, but [R7] stated he					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		E SURVEY IPLETED
		245187	B. WING		1	C
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	I , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	B. 17 11 (d	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 554	P CODE	10/2014
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 174	the t-shirts had bee would keep waiting back." In addition, Concern Log was what addressed the completed.  On 7/10/14, at 3:0 documentation corshirts, LSW stated Item Form and wa documentation wo When asked if the search should hav medical record LS on the form."  Admission Agreem 2011, indicated, "Tresponsible for the damage to jewelry property retained is such loss is cause Center, its employ	en sent out with linen and to see if we would get them LSW verified the April 2014 void of documentation on who concern, and the date  I when asked if there was impleted on the R7's missing he had looked for the Missing is unable to locate it and all the uld have been on the report. Imissing clothing and the eleben documented in the W stated, "I documented that the loss of money or loss or documents or other personal in the Resident's possession if die by the negligence of the ees or agents acting within the	F	174		
F 176 SS=D	otherwise required The Personal Item April 2013, directe Identification of los and to Initiate the procedure located Administrative mamissing.  483.10(n) RESIDE DRUGS IF DEEM An Individual resident.	nual if a personal article was ENT SELF-ADMINISTER		176		

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		• •	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245197	B. WING	<del></del>	07/4	1
NINE OF F	DOMBER OF CHOOLER	245187	B, WING _	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	07/1	0/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 176	This REQUIREMEI by: Based on observa review, the facility f (R24, R72) were as self-administer thei Findings include: R24 was not asses self-administer thei observed self-adm 7/7/14. On 7/7/14, at 7:25 was observed to pi the medication car medications were t supply bottles: Tyle (a medication for p also help prevent s Senna (laxative). T Seroquel (anti-psy medication, Klonop from the locked na put all of the medic took it to R24's roc to R24. R24 was o on the bedside tab towel. RN-D starte leave, but R24 sto room and stated, " I am sure I have a	as determined that this  NT is not met as evidenced  tion, interview and document alled to ensure 2 of 3 residents seessed to safely		1. Residents #24 & #72 has been assessed for self administration of medications.  2. All residents who self administer medications been appropriately asses.  3. Licensed staff have been educated regarding self administration of medications.  4. DON/Designee will audoresidents per week for seadministration assessment Audit results will be reviewed at QPI.	have ssed. n re-	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245187	B, WING		07	C /10/2014	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP ( 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOL TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 176	taking the medicati before R24 had tak down the hallway casked at the time or right to leave the moto take alone, RN-I practice" because stayed in the room medications."  On 7/9/14, at 2:04 (LPN)-B stated R2 ice water after breawanted pills after breawanted pills after breamaner and would herself, otherwise longer, R24 would  On 7/9/14, at 2:08 lacked evidence a self-administration for R24. There wa would indicate R24 medications. Then doctor's order to in self-administer medications. Then doctor's order to in self-administer medications for medications for medications for medications for medications for 7/10/14, at 3:0 Medication Data as Medication Data as self-administration the medication Data as medication Data as self-administration the medication Data as medication Data as self-administration the medication the medicat	ons. RN-D then left the room ten the medications and went but of sight of R24. When of the observation if it was all nedications in the room for R24. D stated it "was the usual R24 "would get upset if nurses to watch her take  p.m. licensed practical nurse 4 took medicines whole with akfast. LPN-B stated R24 breakfast, arranged in specific like to take medications if nurses stayed/stood in room get mad.  p.m. R24's medical record assessment for of medications was completed sono care plan in the chart that accorded to the could dedications.  p.m. RN-E verified there was ment completed nor a plan of a self-administration for R24. Assessment to determine or medication must be done before leaving or R24 to take by herself.  O p.m. RN-E submitted a Self and Assessment (SMDA) form ich indicated R24 refused to	F	176			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING			SURVEY PLETED
		245187	B. WING			07/	10/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		79	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 WEST 28TH STREET AINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD THE APPRODUCT OF THE APPROD		D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 176	Continued From pa	age 6	F -	176			
	administer medical self-administering and self-administering self-administer medication.	en surveyor asked LPN-B if it 72 to do nebulization treatment stated the nebulizer medicine eft" sometime before the I-B stated she did not give idications yet. LPN-B denied er medication to R72. LPN-B were not aware if R72 could					

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
				_		C	
		245187	B. WING	-		07/1	0/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		79	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 900 WEST 28TH STREET AINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 176	R72 to have receive	nge 7 ed Duoneb (breathing itered per nebulizer) four times no orders to self-administer	F	176			
	assessment for sat administration of no completed; there w identify R72 could s and there was no p	d lacked evidence an eself-medication ebulizer medication was as no care plan developed to self-administer medications; shysician's order to indicate elf-administer any medications.					
		28 a.m. registered nurse 2 was not assessed for safe of medications.					
F 225 SS=E	self-administration interdisciplinary tea determine the resid The policy directed self-administer me marking "able" in a SMDA form before self-administer me 483.13(c)(1)(ii)-(iii)	, (c)(2) - (4) PORT	F	225			
	been found guilty of mistreating resider had a finding enter registry concerning of residents or mis and report any kno	ot employ individuals who have of abusing, neglecting, or nts by a court of law; or have red into the State nurse aide g abuse, neglect, mistreatment appropriation of their property; by wiedge it has of actions by a st an employee, which would					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245187	B. WING		07/10/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 0 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55420	CODE 3
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE COMPLETION
F 225	indicate unfitness other facility staff to r licensing author.  The facility must expression including injuries of misappropriation of immediately to the to other officials in through established State survey and of the facility must have a survey and of the facility	for service as a nurse aide or o the State nurse aide registry rities.  Insure that all alleged violations ment, neglect, or abuse, of unknown source and of resident property are reported administrator of the facility and accordance with State law ed procedures (including to the certification agency).  Inave evidence that all alleged oughly investigated, and must tential abuse while the progress.  Investigations must be reported or or his designated do to other officials in accordance eluding to the State survey and explosion within 5 working days of the explored active action must be taken.  ENT is not met as evidenced explored and document review, the insure alleged violations involving to resident altercations and ion were immediately reported or, the State Agency (SA) and gated for 5 of 9 residents (R62,		1. Resident allegation residents #62, #20 #113, & #53 have reported and invess appropriate.  2. All resident allegations are thoroughly investive and investigating and investigating and investigating and investigating and investigation of abuse, neglect, misappropriation of property, mistreath resident to resident altercations, and in unknown origin.  4. NHA/Designee was up to 2 allegations notification and investigation. Resaudits will be reviseded.	tions are amediately and SA. being gated. a regregorting allegations of ment, at anjuries of will audit s/week for sults of

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245187	B. WING			C 07/10/2014	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		3, 11,10	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN	E, ZIP CODE	07/10/2014	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 225	identified R62 had involving aides and sexual assault at a (9/10/13). The care for signs and symp supervisor and to in allegations. R62 re to staff who failed the administrator and Signature and Sig	of care dated 9/13/13, a history of false allegations daily cares, history of alleging previous nursing home plan directed staff to observe toms of abuse, report to nvestigate and report all ported verbal abuse from R20 o immediately report to the SA.  seessment (CAA) dated R62 had mild cognitive le moderate-severe ntinued to benefit from tion for depression). R62 had a nosis, personality disorder, ult sexual abuse listed on the y resident dated 4/1/14. The Data Set (MDS) dated 5/8/14, cognitively intact.  Report from R62 was regarding alleged incident of 1/29/14, at midnight from or notified 1/31/14. NA-G was a suspension until completed claim was un-substantiated. In immediately report the		225			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, , ,		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245187	B. WING				0 10/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF		1	790	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 0 WEST 28TH STREET INT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426	! <del></del>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 225	staff supervision for had diagnoses of depression listed resident dated 11/	age 10 or safety and compliance. R20 bipolar, psychosis and on the diagnosis listing by 19/13. The quarterly MDS icated R20 was cognitively	F2	225		-	
	depression listed resident dated 5/1 dated 5/15/14, inc	oses that included anxiety and on the diagnosis listing by 3/14. The admission MDS licated R174 was cognitively no associated mood or					
	R174 had alteration	an of care dated 5/14, indicated on in thought related to ty and alcohol abuse.					
	6/29/14, indicated me when she get to get everybody nasty to me and s her." On 6/30/14 she was feeling ":	n report filled out by R62 dated concerns of "[R20] wants to kill any kind of chance, she try [sic] who was on her side to be very ays that the place belongs to staff met with R62 who stated scared" because R20 has been that she was not sleeping at s behavior.					
	stated R20 "sweather. She is very rout I have seen the toward other residence were time it happed might do somether resident." Another similar concern s	t dated 7/1/14, indicated R174 ars at me every time I pass by ude and hateful not only to me, ne same behavior from her dents. I feel verbally abused pens and to the point afraid she ng harmful to me or another r resident, [R62], voiced a tating, "She tries to get as on her side to be very nasty	·				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245187	B. WING			07/1	0/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		79	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 900 WEST 28TH STREET AINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 225	to me and she says her." [R62] reports abusive toward her During an interview interim administrate writing the resident "we don't know whe except it is signed on the 30th." IA state change on 6/30/14 was enough and state second complaint, requested a psychehospitalized. We the During an interview director of nursing notified by way of pand the administrate During an interview verified the incident immediately.  Although the facilit resident verbal abut they did not notify immediately.  R113 reported an and the incident wadministrator or Scholars current plaindicated R113 has hallucinations but	s that the place belongs to that [R20] has been verbally and has made threats to her.  on 7/9/14, at 10:43 a.m. the or (IA) stated R62 started concern report on 6/28/14 and en she gave it to someone by the previous administrator ites, "we gave her a room, thought that the intervention accessful, but then we got a felt this was a trend and clogy evaluation and [R20] was nen felt it was reportable."  on 7/10/14, at 1:34 p.m. the (DON) verified she was chone on 6/29/14, at 8:23 p.m. tor was notified on 6/30/14.  on 7/10/14, at 3:00 p.m. IA at should have been reported  y was aware of the resident to use between R62 and R20, the administrator or the SA		225			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			1 ' '	TIPLE CONSTR		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245187	B. WING				C /10/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		B. WIIVO	STREET AD	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO T 28TH STREET DUIS PARK, MN 55426		10/2014
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION OSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 225	pleasant, spends mand is visited by ps R113 had diagnose depression and sequarterly MDS datedated 5/16/14, indicated 5/16/14, indicated Fhis IPAD. R113 reproom below his standicated two room brother was called seeing the IPAD didoes not see it whadministrator receindicating Apple (nhim regarding son IPAD. At this time  An incident report 5/6/14, R113 had shis IPAD prior to a 5/5/14. Both room item report was confurther report was During an intervied DON stated "I donadministrator or notified on 5/14/14. During an intervied interim administrator wasn't here."	nuch of his time in his room sychiatry on a regular basis. The sychiatry of the sychiatry o		225			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245187	B. WING			07/1	0 10/2014
NAME OF S	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	243107	D. 17110		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	( 0//	10/2014
	ERRACE CARE CEN	TER .		79	200 WEST 28TH STREET AINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 225	possible stolen pro	nge 13 perty, they did not notify the ate agency immediately.	F	225			
		atment and the facility failed to to the administrator and SA.					
	filed on behalf of hi The roommate said nurse who gave it t nursing progress n and lacked any doo There were no nurs for the month of Ma incident report read and [resident name is what woke me u the supervisor and all were yelling!"	roduced a copy of the report he s roommate, dated 3/16/14. If he gave the report to the othe social worker. The otes for R53 were reviewed cumentation of the event. Sing progress notes recorded arch, 2014. A review of the digital date of the resident policy at each other (which policy) [resident name] asked for ther person came in and they services notes lacked evidence					
	the incident had be a social services n incident) and the n 5/5/14, note indica met to review curre indicate an inciden	een acknowledged. There was ote dated 3/4/14, (prior to the ext note was dated 5/5/14. The ted the interdisciplinary teament status. The note did not thad been reported. The note ad a history of irritability with					·
	read, "Resident is for assistance with toilet. Resident is heart failure], HTN obstructive pulmor	ry incontinence dated 6/16/14, alert and oriented, able to call toileting, uses urinal and uses on a diuretic, CHF [congestive [hypertension], COPD [chronic nary disease]. Resident is to maintain comfort, avoid nent] episodes."					

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	TIPLE CONSTRU			ATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		245187	B. WING			C 07/10/2014	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		7900 WEST 2	RESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL 28TH STREET IIS PARK, MN 55426		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EAC	ROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR CH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI S-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 225	the administrator, a (LSW)-B on 7/10/1 was a legitimate fa explained the social incident was no lor and left employmed DON said she was at that time, but ha administrator explained the time of administrator looked unable to locate it. discussing the incithat it was not brou	sident was shown to the DON, and licensed social worker 4, at 4:00 p.m. They verified it cility report form. They al worker at the time of the ager employed by the facility in the end of March, 2014. The covering for the social worker d not seen the report. The ained he was not working in the of the incident. The ed for the report, but was LSW-B also did not recall dent and stated, "It appears ught to the attention of the hed received other concerns	F2	25			
F 226 SS=E	Mistreatment, Neg of Unknown Source Resident Property Indicated "report the Administrator and immediately report mistreatment, neg unknown source a property to applicate and indicates misal property includes, misplacement, extemporary or permiselongings or mor consent.	ntion and Reporting: Resident lect, Abuse, Including Injuries e.e., and Misappropriation of policy dated October 1999, he incident immediately to the DON/designee, who will any allegations of lect, abuse, including injuries of and misappropriation of resident appropriation of resident but is not limited to, deliberate bloitation, or wrongful, hanent use of a resident's hey without the resident's	F	226			

	OF DÉFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	Y
		245187	B. WING		C 07/10/2014	4
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COO 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426		•
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		HOULD BE COMPLÉ	
F 226	The facility must d policies and proce mistreatment, neg and misappropriat  This REQUIREME by: Based on intervie facility failed to impolicy to immediate immediately notify thoroughly investig verbal abuse, resi and misappropriat 9 residents (R62, Findings include: The facility's "Prev Mistreatment, Neg of Unknown Source Resident Property indicated "report the Administrator and immediately report in the facility report in the facility of Unknown source a property to applicate the failed to immediate administrator and R62 had diagnose personality disorded.	evelop and implement written		1. The facility has imple its abuse prevention princluding immediate notification to the administrator and SA as completing a thorouncestigation of potentallegations.  2. All staff have been receducated regarding primplementation.  3. NHA/Designee will a to 2 allegations/week implementation and investigation per policy. Audit results will be reviewed at QPI.	as well bugh nitial e-olicy audit up a for	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						С	
245187		B. WING			07/1	0/2014	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  TEXAS TERRACE CARE CENTER				79	FREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 900 WEST 28TH STREET AINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426		
(X4) II PREFI TAG	X (EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 22	dated 4/1/14. The (MDS) dated 5/8/1 cognitively intact. A dated 9/30/13, indimpairment, possit depression and cowellbutrin (medical R62's current plant identified R62 had involving aides ansexual assault at p (9/10/13) and that symptoms of abust investigate and result and result and Resident Concern submitted 1/30/14 physical abuse on NA-G. Administrator and Resident dated 1/30/14 physical abuse on NA-G. Administrator and Resident dated 11/30/14 physical abuse on NA-G. Administrator and R20 had diagnosed depression listed resident dated 11/30/14, inclinated 4/30/14, inclinated A/30/14, inclinated A/	quarterly Minimum Data Set 4, indicated R62 was A Care Area Assessment (CAA) icated R62 had mild cognitive ble moderate-severe entinued to benefit from tion for depression).  To fare dated 9/13/13, a history of false allegations daily cares, history of alleging previous nursing home staff will observe for signs and se, report to supervisor and will port all allegations.  The physical abuse from NA-G to immediately report to the		226			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245187		B. WING		C 07/10/2014	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u></u>		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	017	10/2014
TEXAS TERRACE CARE CENTER					000 WEST 28TH STREET AINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 226	,	verbal aggression, swearing at	F:	226			
	depression listed of resident dated 5/13 dated 5/15/14, indic	sis that included anxiety and in the diagnosis listing by /14. The admission MDS cated R174 was cognitively no associated mood or					
	R174 had alteration	n of care dated 5/14 indicated n in thought related to v and alcohol abuse.					
	6/29/14, indicated of me when she get a to get everybody we nasty to me and sa her." On 6/30/14 st she was feeling "so	report filled out by R62 dated concerns of "[R20] wants to kill ny kind of chance, she try [sic] ho was on her side to be very ys that the place belongs to aff met with R62 who stated cared" because R20 has been nat she was not sleeping at behavior.					
	stated R20 "swears her. She is very ruc but I have seen the toward other reside everytime it happen might do somethin resident." Another similar concern sta everybody who wa to me and she say her." [R62] reports	dated 7/1/14, indicated R174 is at me every time I pass by de and hateful not only to me, e same behavior from her ents. I feel verbally abused in and to the point afraid sheig harmful to me or another resident, [R62], voiced a string, "she tries to get is on her side to be very nasty is that the place belongs to that [R20] has been verbally it and has made threats to her.				-	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			` '	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245187	B. WING	B. WING		C 10/2014	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP ( 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 226	During an interview interim administrate the resident concer don't know when sis signed by the pre 30th. "The interim a her a room change intervention was er we got a second or and requested a ps was hospitalized. V During an interview director of nursing notified by way of pand the administrat have been reported. Although the facilit resident verbal abuthey did not notify immediately as directly and the incident was administrator or Sefacility policy.  R113's CAA dated alert, oriented, plea in his room and is regular basis. R11 9/13/13, indicated	on 7/9/14, at 10:43 a.m. the or stated R62 started writing in report on 6/28/14 and "we me gave it to someone except it evious administrator on the dministrator stated, "we gave on 6/30/14, thought that the mough and successful, but then emplaint, felt this was a trend eychology evaluation and [R20] We then felt it was reportable."  on 7/10/14, at 1:34 p.m. the (DON) verified she was shone on 1/29/14 at 8:23 p.m. tor was notified on 6/30/14.	F2	226			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245187	B. WING		07/1	1	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	243107	B. WING		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	[ 07/1	0/2014
TEXAS TERRACE CARE CENTER				-	900 WEST 28TH STREET		
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		S	AINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426	.,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 226	R113 had diagnose depression and sch quarterly MDS date dated 5/16/14, indicintact.  A resident concern 5/6/14, indicated R his IPAD. R113 rep room below his ste indicated two room	es that included manic nizophrenia listed on the ed 5/16/14. The quarterly MDS cated R113 was cognitively report filled out by R113 dated 113 reported that he is missing orted it was charging in his reo. On 5/7/14, the report s were checked and R113's	F2	2226		-	
	seeing the IPAD du does not see it who administrator recei Indicating Apple (m him regarding som	who stated he had not recalled uring his last visit, but often en he visits. On 5/14/14, the ved an email from the brother taker of IPAD) had contacted eone trying to access the police and the state agency					
	5/6/14 R113 had si find his IPAD prior occurred on 5/5/14 missing item repor	dated 5/14/14, indicated on tated that he was not able to to a room change that F. Both rooms were searched, a t was completed per policy, but as filed at that time.					
	DON stated "I don administrator or no during the move, I	v on 7/10/14, at 1:34 p.m. the It recall if I notified the ot, we thought it went missing know the administrator was when it was reported."					
		w on 7/10/14, at 3:00 p.m. the tor stated "I have no idea, I					
		ty was aware of a report of operty, the facility did not notify	}				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A, BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245187	B. WING			07/1	0 10/2014	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TEXAS TERRACE CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 226	the administrator of directed by the facion of the incident has a social service the incident of the incident was a social service of the incident of the incident of the incident of the incident was a social service of the incident of the incident was a social service of the incident of the incident was a left of the incident was facility and left em	r State agency immediately as lity policy.  atment and the facility failed to to the administrator and SA.  roduced a copy of the report he s roommate, dated 3/16/14.  d he gave the report to the to the social worker. The otes for R53 were reviewed cumentation of the event.  Ising progress notes recorded arch, 2014.  services notes lacked evidence ad been acknowledged. There are note dated 3/4/14, (prior to the next note was dated 5/5/14.  Idicated the interdisciplinary of the current status. The note did a incident had been reported. The that R53 had a history of the residents and staff at times.  Ident report read, "After e and [resident name] yelling at is what woke me up) [resident ne supervisor another person		226				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	245187 B. WING			C 07/10/2014			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TEXAS TERRACE CARE CENTER				79	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 WEST 28TH STREET AINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFIGIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 241 SS=D	report. The Interime he was not working incident. The interport, but was undid not recall discurit appears that it of the staff." LSW concerns from R5 investigated. 483.15(a) DIGNIT INDIVIDUALITY  The facility must promanner and in an enhances each refull recognition of  This REQUIREMING. Based on observing review, the facility dignity was maintally as maintally as maintally as maintally as maintally as a ma	at time, but had not seen the administrator explained that g in the facility at the time of the im administrator looked for the able to locate it. LSW-B also assing the incident and stated, was not brought to the attention B said he had received other 3's Roommate that have been Y AND RESPECT OF aromote care for residents in a environment that maintains or sident's dignity and respect in his or her individuality.  ENT is not met as evidenced ations, interview and document failed to ensure individual ain for 3 of 4 residents (R50, ed for dignity in the areas of wel and bladder continence.  5:00 p.m. and consecutive days 14, 7/9/14, and 7/10/14, was multiple white facial hairs on proximately a quarter (1/4) inch t provided care in a manner that	F	226	1. Resident #50, #48, and #5 being treated and provided services to promote dignity relates to grooming and boy bladder continence.  2. All residents are being provided care in a manner environment that maintains dignity.  3. All staff have been re-eduregarding providing care in manner that promotes dignity. 4. DON/Designee will audit residents/week to ensure that is provided in a manner that promotes dignity. Audit reswill be reviewed at QPI.	as wel & and their acated a ty.	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
·								
		245187	B. WING 07/10/20					
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TEXAS TERRACE CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 241	good nurses upstail Care Unit] and whe stay at the facility I been a problem to would take thirty mi nursing assistant [N very good to my res sometimes rough to other staff. There is everyone. I feel tha pericare. They do p I think I have gotten now have become wait and every time not right it takes the anything. I have rep registered nurse [F anything. I came he am totally depresse nurse my heel was I have time I will." I white facial hairs o a quarter (1/4) inch once in a great whi as I used to prefer told them am not a residents need a lo some residents su spend a lot of time During the entire o down her cheeks a R50's quarterly Mi 6/6/14, Brief Interv (BIMS-tool used to which indicated int MDS indicated R5	ago and I got good care and rs in the TCU [Transitional in I told them I was going to was moved down here and it's answer my call light and it inutes to one hour. I was a NA] for many years and I was sident's. The staff are to both residents and even to both residents and even to be I have told them something is the staff don't do good pericare from back to front and infections I think from that. I incontinent because I have to to I have told them something is the staff don't do good pericare from back to front and infections I think from that. I incontinent because I have to to I have told them something is the staff don't do good pericare from back to front and infections I think from that. I incontinent because I have to the have told them something is the staff and the doesn't do good pericare from backed about the multiple in her lower chin approximately along, R50 stated "They do it is and it's only some of them doing it but with the pain I have ble to do it anymore. A lot of the pand it seems like the as [R8] get favors and staff with her and this is not fair." onversation tears were rolling and was shaking as she cried.  Inimum Data Set (MDS) dated the for Mental Status measure cognition) was 15 and cognition. In addition the corrections are presental byging and had lifeture and the status measure cognition. In addition the corrections are presental byging and had lifeture and the status measure physical lifeture and physical lifeture and physical lifetures are and byging and had lifeture and physical lifetures are and byging and had lifeture and physical lifetures are and byging and had lifeture and physical lifetures are and byging and had lifetures are and lifetures are and lifetures are and lifetures and lifetu		241				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) A. BUILDING			TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245187	B. WING	·	i	C /10/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 5542	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 241	verbal behavioral so others and did not Activities of daily li Assessment dated diagnoses include heart failure (CHF neuropathy, deprepulmonary disease needed assist of ctransfers, and ass hygiene and bathin R50 was resistive non-compliant at the Review of Progres 7/10/14, revealed facial hair had not During review of Treatment Admini revealed weekly so blank and had be respectively for bot lacked evidence of facial hair.  When interviewed licensed practical verifying R50 had expected the NAshair even though if she refused to last female facial hair.  R48 on 7/7/14, 3: felt there was encyou get the care as a series of the same and the care as a series of the same and the s	age 23 symptoms directed towards exhibit rejection of care. ving (ADL) Care Area d 3/27/14, identified R50's d diabetes mellitus, congestive ), obesity, peripheral ession and Chronic obstructive e (COPD). CAA indicated R50 one to two staff for bed mobility, ist of one staff for toileting, ing. In addition, CAA indicated to assistance at times and was imes with treatment.  So Notes dated 6/4/14, through refusal for cares/removal of been documented.  June 2014 through July 2014, stration Record (TAR's) it was kin check on bath day was en completed once on 7/6/14, oth months. The medical record of the refusal to remove the d on 7/10/14, at 2:35 p.m. nurse (LPN)-C stated after several facial hairs she to offer to remove the facial R50 preferred to remove it and et the nurse know to document diair can be a dignity concern.  54 p.m. was questioned if she ough staff available to make sure and assistance you need without ong time R48 stated "About		241		

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245187	B. WING			1	0 10/2014
:	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TERRACE CARE CEN	TER		7900 WEST 28TH	S, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE H STREET PARK, MN 55426		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	X (EACH C	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI IEFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 241	three weeks ago I aide came in and I bandages changes the aide told me th not come in and I sthem off as I don't the aide told me "NR48 further stated from 11:00 p.m. to nurse and aide but guarantee that and staff giving me my wound care and che would prefer a fem think I refuse cares whole time when e rolling down her chalked to her family good nursing home settle with what was staff when they did care in a manner to R48's admission 1 indicated cognition extensive physical toileting, transferring personal hygiene a mobility. In addition delusions and exhous have any behalf the R55 on 7/7/14, at there was enough you get the care a having to wait a lo	had to call for help and the told them I needed my because they were soiled and e nurse was outside but would started begging the aide to want them to be infected and IO" the nurse had to do them." NA-I was working "This was 1:30 a.m. I prefer a female they have told me they don't I have no problem with a male medications but its only for nanging my soiled pad I just had staff. Sometimes I feel they so or staff." R48 was crying the explaining to surveyor with tears necks. R48 stated she had y and was told there was no e out there and just had to as going on and compliment the good. R48 was not provided hat promoted dignity.  4 day MDS dated 6/10/14, in was intact and required assistance of two staff withing, bed mobility, dressing, and used a wheelchair for in, the MDS indicated R48 had libited rejection of care but did	F2	.41			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245187	B. WING	_		C 07/10/2014	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		-	ST <b>79</b>	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 WEST 28TH STREET AINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426	1 01/1	10/2014
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 246 SS=D	9:00 and 9:30 p.m. it's not every day. I have, the girls reall workload. I don't witIt has happened happened. I messe them a couple hour as fast as they couslow responding to provided care in a R55's quarterly ME cognition was intacphysical assistance to ileting, transferring personal hygiene a mobility. Additional neither had behavious When interviewed stated all the shifts shift the lifting can working on Garder went to the 2nd flo LPN-A had to som do first for examplego to the bathroom have to attend to the other resident wait to apologize for had 483.15(e)(1) REAS OF NEEDS/PREF	5 p.m. and they came between, it happens every now or then understand the problem they y are overworked with their ant to make a big deal about d, can't tell you when it ed my pants up and it took is to get herethey got here id sometimes they are really the call light." R55 was not manner that promoted dignity.  OS dated 6/6/14, indicated at and required extensive e of one to two staff with ing, bed mobility, dressing and and used a wheelchair for lily, the MDS indicated R55 or symptoms nor rejected care.  On 7/10/14, at 7:11 a.m. LPN-A avary but with regarding night be hard especially when in Terrace as one of the NA's or to assist with rounds and etimes "I just prioritize what to e if I had a resident asking to in and another asking for a pill, I he pain concern and have the and I feel really bad and have aving them wait."  SONABLE ACCOMMODATION ERENCES		241			
	services in the fac	right to reside and receive ility with reasonable of individual needs and					

STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMI	SURVEY PLETED
						0	- 1
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	245187	B. WING		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	07/1	10/2014
	ERRACE CARE CEN	TER		79	900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 246	preferences, excepthe individual or othendangered.  This REQUIREMED by: Based on observareview, the facility for (R8, R7) reviewed had their call lights  Findings include: R8's call light was conserved clipped to bed as R8 sat on hon the space betwif facing the head of able to reach the cR8 stated, "I cannopain is killing me" -At 12:12 p.m. nursplacement of call lithe bed grabbed the bedding where R8 asked R8 "Is that a R8's Fall/Injury Asserved R8 was at risk for weight bearing, we incontinence. Goal if fall would occur."	of when the health or safety of her residents would be  NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview and document ailed to ensure 2 of 3 residents for environmental concerns, kept in reach.		246	1.Resident #7 & #8 have their lights within reach.  2. All residents have call light within reach/available.  3.Staff have been re-educated regarding call light placement.  4.DON/Designee will audit 5 residents/week to ensure approcall light placement. Results of audits will be reviewed at QPI.	ppriate	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		E SURVEY IPLETED
	•	245187	B. WING		Į.	C 10/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 554	P CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 246	R8's Minimum Data	a Set (MDS) dated 6/5/14, f Interview For Mental Status measure cognition) was 15	F2	246		
		p.m. R7's call light was oor behind the bed not in reach				
	dates and times R behind the bed on - On 7/8/14, from 8 4:00 p.m., - On 7/9/14, from 7 - On 7/10/14, at 6:3	e survey days on the following 7's call light was observed still the floor and not accessible: 8:00 a.m. until approximately 7:15 a.m. until 3:30 p.m.; and 35 a.m. R7 was observed lying I light still on the floor behind				
	The Care Area Ass 12/26/14, identified related to impaired	/8/14, indicated R7's BIMS was intact cognition. sessment (CAA) for Falls dated R7 was, "At risk for falls balance during transitions, ain, and [R7] used walker for				
	Management Plan R7 was at risk for falls, exhaustion, v secondary to post directed, "Will be f would occur." The	sessment: Prevention and of Care dated 12/13, identified fall/injury related to history of weakness only at times dialysis, and pain. The Goal ree of a serious injury if a fall care plan directed staff to used items within reach (Call				

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		245187	B. WING			07/1	0/2014
,	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			79	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 WEST 28TH STREET	1 0771	0/2014
TEXACT	Entrace dance dett			S/	AINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426	<del></del>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFIGIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 246	Continued From pa	age 28	F	246			
	the tour when aske reach for residents	roximately 12:37 p.m. during ad if call lights needed to be at that were able to use them, or of operations stated "Yes, the within reach."					
	When interviewed on 7/10/14, at 3:10 p.m. the director of nursing stated her expectation was all resident call lights were supposed to be at reach at all times.						
F 253 SS=F	directed "Assure a in place and within summon assistance Typical call light wi 483.15(h)(2) HOU	SEKEEPING &	F	253			
SS=E	The facility must p	ility must provide housekeeping and nance services necessary to maintain a , orderly, and comfortable interior.					
	This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, interview, and document review, the facility falled to ensure housekeeping and maintenance services necessary to maintain an odor free, orderly and sanitary environment were provide for 9 of 85 residents, (R115, R88, R121, R145, R66, R62, R21, R8) reviewed for environmental concerns.						
	Findings include:						
1			1				

Regulatory of the administrator, house-keeping manager (HkM), regional director of operations (RDOP) and maintenance assistant (MA). The following concerns were identified:    On 7/7/14, at 3:11 p.m. during room observation the toilet bowl was noted to be dirty with bathroom had a very strong malodorous smell.   R115's quarterly Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated 4/13/14, indicated R115 was cocasionally incontinent of bladder, was continent of bowel and his cognition was severely limpaired.   During tour RDOP stated "it's down dirty" and the verified the smell.   SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCY   STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426 SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 5426 SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426 SAINT LOUI		OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	l ' '		E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
TEXAS TERRACE CARE CENTER    STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426								
TEXAS TERRACE CARE CENTER    7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, Mn 55426			245187	B. WING			07/	10/2014
F 253 Continued From page 29 On 7/10/14, at 12:37 p.m. an environmental tour was conducted with the administrator, house-keeping manager (HKM), regional director of operations (RDOP) and maintenance assistant (MA). The following concerns were identified:  Odors R115's and R88's shared bathroom was not kept free of pervasive odors.  On 7/7/14, at 3:11 p.m. during room observation the toilet bowl was noted to be dirty with brownish matter on top and the inside of bowl and the bathroom had a very strong malodorous smell.  R115's quarterly Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated 4/13/14, inclicated R115 was occasionally incontinent of bladder; was continent of bowel and his cognition was severely impaired.  R88's quarterly MDS dated 6/1/14, inclicated R88 was frequently incontinent of bowel and bladder and cognition had not been assessed.  During tour RDOP stated "It's down dirty" and the			TER		79	900 WEST 28TH STREET		-
On 7/10/14, at 12:37 p.m. an environmental tour was conducted with the administrator, house-keeping manager (HKM), regional director of operations (RDOP) and maintenance assistant (MA). The following concerns were identified:  Odors R115's and R88's shared bathroom was not kept free of pervasive odors.  On 7/7/14, at 3:11 p.m. during room observation the toilet bowl was noted to be dirty with brownish matter on top and the inside of bowl and the bathroom had a very strong malodorous smell.  R115's quarterly Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated 4/13/14, indicated R115 was occasionally incontinent of bladder; was continent of bowel and his cognition was severely impaired.  R88's quarterly MDS dated 6/1/14, indicated R88 was frequently incontinent of bowel and bladder and cognition had not been assessed.  During tour RDOP stated "It's down dirty" and the	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREF		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR	BE	COMPLETION
R121's bathroom was kept in ill repair and not free of pervasive odors.  On 7/7/14, at 5:26 p.m. during room observation brown stains/substance was noted around the base of the toilet, cracked tile was observed on the right of the toilet and the bathroom had a malodorous smell.  R121's quarterly MDS dated 5/23/14, indicated	F 253	On 7/10/14, at 12:3 was conducted with house-keeping man of operations (RDC (MA). The following Odors R115's and R88's sfree of pervasive of On 7/7/14, at 3:11 the toilet bowl was matter on top and the bathroom had a verified incontinent of bladd and his cognition was frequently incompand to the side of pervasive of the smell.  R121's bathroom of the first bathroom stains/subsitions of the toilet, of the right of the toilet, of the right of the toilet malodorous smell.	ar p.m. an environmental tour in the administrator, mager (HKM), regional director (PP) and maintenance assistant in concerns were identified:  Shared bathroom was not kept dors.  p.m. during room observation noted to be dirty with brownish the inside of bowl and the rry strong malodorous smell.  Inimum Data Set (MDS) dated R115 was occasionally der; was continent of bowel was severely impaired.  DS dated 6/1/14, indicated R88 ontinent of bowel and bladder not been assessed.  Stated "It's down dirty" and the was kept in ill repair and not dors.  p.m. during room observation tance was noted around the cracked tile was observed on et and the bathroom had a	F2	2253	services have been provided to resident #115, #88, #121, #145, #62, #21, and #8.  2.All residents areas are received housekeeping and maintenance services to ensure an odor free, orderly and sanitary environment and procedure to address any concernoted.  4.NHA/Designee will audit 5 rooms/week to ensure an odor orderly and sanitary environment and procedure to address any concernoted.	ing ent. ed erns	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1''	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245187	B. WING			C / <b>10/2014</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 0 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55420	CODE	110/2014
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 253	incontinent of urine During the tour RD bathroom, stated it and verified the cra toilet.	age 30 e and had intact cognition.  DOP verified the smell in the twas the corking peeling off acked tile to the right of the laws kept in ill repair.	F2	253		-
	On 7/7/14, at 5:47 the tile at the base brown, wet and ap During the tour Hk coming off causing R145's quarterly M	p.m. during room observation of the toilet was noted to be opeared to be dirty.  KM verified the caulk was g the brownish color.  MDS dated 4/22/14, indicated nt of bowel and bladder and				
	repair.  On 7/8/14, at 9:43 the wall behind Relarge white patch bottom of the bath observed to be he During the tour the and the wall was bariatric wheelchall R66's quarterly Mad moderately in extensive physical	nd room walls were kept in ill  a.m. during room observation 66's bed was noted to have a which appeared unpainted, the broom archway door was eavily scraped up.  e RDOP verified the archway 'Buckled;" RDOP indicated a air had went through the door.  DS dated 4/1/14, indicated R66 inpaired cognition, required Il assistance of two staff with				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		245187	B. WING				10/2014
,	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			790	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 WEST 28TH STREET INT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 253	transfers and bed	nage 31 mobility. In addition the MDS and a wheelchair for mobility.	F2	253			
	On 7/8/14, at 2:35 R62's bathroom s observed to be pe	vas kept in ill repair.  5 p.m. during room observation ink caulking next to the wall was seling off, creating a hole;					
	approximately 2.5 through the sheet	hole was observed centimeters (cm) by 2.0 cm rock.  DOP verified the findings stated					
	the caulking was	coming off the sink. And behind it was the sheetrock that was					
	Intact cognition, retwo staff with activ	5/8/14, indicated R62 had equired extensive assistance of vities of daily living (ADL's) and eelchair and walker for mobility.					
	R21's bathroom, were kept in ill re	room entrance and closet doors pair.					
	the archway to be with chipped pain door was scraped	a.m. during room observation athroom was observed scraped it, the inside of entrance room discress the middle and the first left was observed to have calf length.	Ī				
	including the jagg HKM stated he th was caused by R	ne MA verified the findings ged edges of the closet door. nough the scrape on the door 21's electric wheelchair. When a preventative maintenance					

245187         B. WING         C         07/10/20           NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER         STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
	07/10/2014	
TEXAS TERRACE CARE CENTER 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426	72014	
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COM	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 253 Continued From page 32 program to address the doors, MA stated "Yes." Copies were requested, but not provided.  R21's annual MDS dated 6/12/14, Indicated both long and short term memory were "OK", R21 required extensive assistance with toileting and personal hygiene and used a wheelchair for mobility.  Garden Terrace Tub room/Tollet Shared toilet/Tub room was not kept free of odors.  When asked if the building was clean R8 stated "The big shower down here, the floor was atrocious, you can see a band ald used from a resident lying on the floor." and, "There has been mold in it in the corners, told activities about it at resident council meetings."  All facility staff present during the tour verified the pervasive odor and stated the malodorous smell was urine. HKM stated the bathroom was cleaned daily and provided a work order dated 5/14/14, when the Tub room/Tollet had last been cleaned.  R8's MDS dated 6/5/14, indicated R8 had intact cognition.  Physical Environment policy revised July 2013, directed weekly rounds to be conducted with housekeeping manger to include resident's rooms. The policy additionally directed findings to be documented, results to be tracked and trended from the tours, reviewed at the Quality Performance Improvement monthly meetings with the team to establish the root cause and		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,		E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		245187	B. WING			07/1	0 10/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			7	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426		, , ,
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	DBE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 257 SS=D	TEMPERATURE L The facility must preparature levels after October 1, 19 temperature range  This REQUIREME by: Based on observareview, the facility (R191) reviewed for the room maintained temperature.  Findings include: On 7/7/14, at 2:45 asked if anything a stated, "I wish I had the room. Am definam still not strong this cold for a long Room felt cool at twas observed sear television wearing blanket wrapped a have reported to seen done yet."  R191's recent hos dated 6/15/14 and hemoglobin (HGB) on 6/15/14 and 9.4 HGB after middle  The Discharge On	rovide comfortable and safe . Facilities initially certified 90 must maintain a of 71 - 81°F  NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview and document railed to ensure 1 of 3 residents or environmental concerns had	F:	257	1.Room in which resident #191 residing in is within 71 to 81 detemperature range at all times.  2.All resident rooms will be wi 71 to 81 degrees at all times.  3.All staff have been re-educate regarding reporting resident corof room temperatures.  4.NHA/Designee will audit 5 rooms/week to ensure all rooms within the scope of temps. Resulting the reviewed at QPI.	thin ed neerns	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` <i>'</i>	TIPLE CONSTRUCT	TION		E SURVEY MPLETED
		245187	B. WING			i i	C /10/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		7900 WEST 281	SS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD TH STREET PARK, MN 55426	E	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X (EACH	OVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE CORRECTIVE ACTION SH REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 257	diagnosis of hypoth body's core temper required for norma functions) on 5/19/with pneumonia ald (thyroid hormones metabolism).  R191's diagnoses II, cerebrovascular weakness obtained Data Set (MDS) da MDS indicated R18 Status (BIMS-tool measure cognition cognition.  Psychosocial Well-(CAA) dated 6/25/and oriented and vineeds and directed Notes dated 6/26/Treatment Plan: "I'client on room temsense of trust of the needs can be met R191's Progress Needs of the facility from 6/26/14. The note including the licental SW-B, director oat the bottom. The a complaint about	ted R191 had received a new nermia (a condition in which the reture drops below that I metabolism and body 14, and R191 was admitted ong with hypothyroidism help regulate your body Included diabetes mellitus type accident (CVA) and muscle defrom discharge Minimum ated 6/20/14. In addition, the entire Brief Interview For Mental used to was 13 which indicated intact -Being Care Area Assessment 14, identified R191 was alert was able to communicate his discare.  I Clinic of Psychology Progress 14, revealed a comment under the will be important to work with the facility and his sense that his interest in the sense that his interest in the sense that his interest is sense that his interest in the sense that his interest is sense that his interest is sense that his interest in the sense that his interest is sense that his inte	F2	257			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245187	B, WING			07/1	0/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S 7	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426	1 0771	0/2014
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 257	which is coldest" Progress Notes it wheing cold was nevaddressed in the cacomfortable in his recognitive Assessmidentified R191 as I person, place and tor mild impairment.  On 7/10/14, at 12:1 to R191's room wand when the tempreading was 72 degwhen asked by coroperations (RDOP) comfort, R191 state night and last night straight cath [cather chilly in here. I will RDOP stated, "We of."  According to www. hypothyroidism are skin, brittle nails, a body movements, cold, feeling tired, problems, depress concentrating, and 483.20(b)(1) COM ASSESSMENTS  The facility must contribute the contribute of the	eff] hand @ HS [at bedtime] During further review of the vas revealed the complaint of er followed up on or are plan to ensure R191 was room.  ent/Plan Of Care dated 6/14, being alert and oriented to time, and had intact cognition  o p.m. during the tour the door sobserved to be wide open berature was checked the grees Fahrenheit (°F), but porate regional director of about the temperature ed, "It is freezing especially at the guy that came in to sterize] me, he even said it was really appreciate if it's fixed."  will make sure it's taken care webmd.com the symptoms of a coarse and thinning hair, dry yellowish tint to the skin, slow cold skin, inability to tolerate sluggish, or weak, memory ion, or problems constipation.		257			
-	reproducible asses functional capacity	ssment of each resident's					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL A. BUILD		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		245187	B. WING				C 10/2014
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		D. WING		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 07/	10/2014
TEXAS T	ERRACE CARE CEN	ITER	7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 272	A facility must mak assessment of a re resident assessme by the State. The least the following: Identification and coustomary routine Cognitive patterns Communication; Vision; Mood and behavion Psychosocial well-Physical functionin Continence; Disease diagnosis Dental and nutrition Skin conditions; Activity pursuit; Medications; Special treatments Discharge potential Documentation of the additional asseareas triggered by Data Set (MDS); a	te a comprehensive esident's needs, using the ent instrument (RAI) specified assessment must include at demographic information; is patterns; being; and structural problems; and health conditions; nal status; sand procedures; al; summary information regarding essment performed on the care of the completion of the Minimum	F2	272	1.Resident #118 has had comprehensive nutritional assessment noting her self limit diet. The MD has reviewed her which is at baseline and trendin upward.  2.Dietician has been re-educate regarding comprehensive assessments for residents with limiting diet and intake. All stat have been re-educated regarding documentation of intake, approputilization of tray cards, and appropriate communication of s limiting diet behaviors.  3.Dietician/Designee to audit 5 residents per week to ensure a comprehensive assessment, that residents' meal offerings include receiving diet per their meal car MD orders, and plan of care, and ensure that meal intake is accurate recorded.	r hgb lg d self ff g priate elf e rd, d to	
	by: Based on observer review, the facility	ENT is not met as evidenced ation, interview and document failed to comprehensively anal status for 1 of 3 residents					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY IPLETED
		245187	B. WING		1	C 10/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426	ODE	10/2014
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 272	(R118).  Findings include:  R118 was observe 12:15 p.m. until 1:4 two slices of white potatoes, a 4 ounc and a 6 oz glass of to cut the crust off remaining bread w small piece of breamilk, held her naphmilk and bread in high chewed a bit and sprocedure with each the yogurt contains bread she ate the after each bite. Sh some heavy breatl lips. By 1:45 p.m. spotatoes and bever R118 was asked if answer but showe was wearing an upteeth. R118 was a replied, "I'm very and here" as she pand body. When a R118 said, "can't edemonstrated how	d at lunch on 7/9/14, from 15 p.m. She received a meal of bread, a scoop of mashed e (oz) yogurt, 8 oz glass of milk f apple juice. R118 proceeded the bread and spread the ith margarine. She then put a ad in her mouth, took a drink of kin to her mouth and held the ner mouth for a while and then awallowed. She repeated this ch bite of bread. She pushed er away. After finishing the potatoes, taking a sip of juice e appeared physically tired with hing, sighs and quivering of she had finished the bread, erages, but not the yogurt.  Wed on 7/10/14, at 9:00 a.m. her mouth hurt. She did not d her tube of Polident. R118 per denture and had no bottom asked if she had pain. R118 per denture and had no bottom asked about eating vegetables, eat, only bread. "R118 then of she would take a drink of milk to make bread soft. She was		272		
	milk and juice for the annual nutrition	of white bread, a boiled egg, the breakfast meal. onal review dated 9/12/13, ntinued to tolerate her altered				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		E SURVEY IPLETED
					l l	С
		245187	B, WING			10/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ERRACE CARE CEN	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 272	texture diet and nu maintain weights, a intake was adequa as evidenced by a mouth were noted to a nurse practitio.  The analysis of find Data Set (MDS) ar CAA) for nutrition, "Increased nutrition CVD [coronary vas to] pemphigus [a s and hx [history] of lacked any indicatirisk due to a self-lifood groups.  A quarterly Nutrition a hemoglobin leve blood) of 10.9 g/dl indicated to be bel visit note dated 6/3 hemoglobin of 9.2 specifically address A Nutrition Note da Eats 88/89% avg. days-adequate." Toutritional assess "Resident toleratin [nursing]." The notintake for R118 was of mighty shakes a lintake was assess grams of protein "needs."	age 38 tritional supplements to and that meal and supplement te to meet established needs stable weight. Sores in the to be improving via reference ner note dated 5/19/13.  ding for the annual Minimum and Care Area Assessment dated 9/16/13, read, nrisk secondary to anemia, acular disease], pain r/t [related kin disorder], chewing difficulty weight loss." The assessment on R118 might be at nutritional mited diet that excluded basic  In Note dated 2/10/14, indicated (a measure of iron in the (grams per deciliter) and was ow normal levels. A medical 3/14, indicated R118 had g/dl. The medical note did not is the low hemoglobin.  Ated 6/25/14, indicated, "[R118] of meals/ snacks over past 30 he most recent quarterly ment dated 5/20/14, read, in gourrent diet well per nsgite went on to explain food as 73% of meals and 50-100% (a nutritional supplement), and tickets for R118 were obtained at tickets for R118 were obtained.		272		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245187	B. WING			07/-	0 10/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		7:	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 900 WEST 28TH STREET AINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE.	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 272	from the facility on reviewed. The ticke three sugar, milk, it special instructions and cottage cheese sugar, milk, juice, the yogurt; dinner: hot juice, two slices of Registered Dietitian 7/10/14, at 1:00 p.r. records were revieweconsuming an averweek. RD-I stated the meal was recorded in the menulus of	7/10/14, at 3:30 p.m. and bets listed breakfast: hot tea with vice and bread times two, with to offer a boiled egg, yogurt eg; lunch: hot tea with three wo slices of bread, butter and tea with three sugars, milk,					

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245187	B. WING		C 07/10/2014		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE   9	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 272	used defining nutrit diagnosis; nutrition observations; anthilaboratory data. The determine nutrition factors, and signific interventions. Progperiodically and at evaluate desired or in the nutrition intervention	ional status using medical medication histories; clinical opometric measurements; and is data will be used to related problems, causal cance along with nutrition ress will be monitored least quarterly to measure and utcomes and need for changes eventions."  10(k)(2) RIGHT TO NNING CARE-REVISE CP one right, unless adjudged erwise found to be er the laws of the State, to ing care and treatment or and treatment.  The completion of the sessment; prepared by an am, that includes the attending ered nurse with responsibility and other appropriate staff in rmined by the resident's needs, practicable, the participation of esident's family or the resident's re; and periodically reviewed eam of qualified persons after			ent ent ff re- of sure or		
	by:	ENT is not met as evidenced atlon, interview and document		results will be reviewed QPI.	1 1		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245187	B. WING			07/1	C 10/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		790	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 WEST 28TH STREET INT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426	·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 280	review, the facility t	age 41 failed to revise the care plan for 2) reviewed for restorative	F 2	280			
	"There sits a lady, has a big strong postops it almost autiful asleep a little be with her chair twice me and said 'I don you better move of moves, I move, she day before, she this stay in the middle."	p.m. R62 stated to surveyor, she lives down the hall, she ower chair, when my chair omatically goes backwards, I it, and she hit me in the back in my injury, and she yelled at 't care where your injuries are, ut of the way.' I move, she is moves and yesterday and the reatened me again saying 'If I of the room she will hit me very mean." R62 stated, "I of the way."					
	pushed in her whe dining room from t On 7/9/14, at 2:10 in her wheelchair ( room with her feet slouched down in	2 a.m. R62 was observed being elichair by staff to the large the small dining room.  p.m. R62 was observed sitting (w/c) alone in the small dining barely touching the floor and w/c. R62's w/c was observed to					
	During interview o stated, "I just wait room or I shout the help from them." I when I have to just for someone to hat here. I get worried	n 7/9/14, at 1:41 p.m. R62 for staff to come in the dining eir name and ask to get some R62 stated, "I feel like a cripple at sit in the dining room and wait appen to come and find me in "and "it's too hard to move my hecause of my right hip. I get					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245187	B. WING			C /10/2014	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 280	tired a little bit, I ha 12:20 p.m., I lay do in my chair, I can't for staff to walk by help and I still sit ha a different w/c, but When I came to the they put me in a windependent before almost a year."  On 7/10/14, at 9:30 seated in her w/c aleft foot on floor and -At 9:55 a.m. R62 small dining room  Care plan dated 9/I lumbar back pain, The care plan also fatigued and had go care plan dated 9/I deficit and the care were "integrated whowever, the integrated whowever, the integrated cocupational on 5/14/14.  The quarterly MDS had intact cognition BIMS, indicating For Therapy Recomm Mobility/Positionin encourage using for the staff to wait to staff the staff to staff the staff	ve been sitting in here since own after lunch. I go backwards go forwards. I turn and watch in the hall and yell at them for ere. I already told them I want they said, try it out, try it out. Is facility I walked without help, for right away, was more ecoming here, been here of a.m. R62 was observed alone in the small dining room, d half of right foot on the floor. I was observed sitting in w/c in alone feet touching floor.  20/13, listed diagnoses of depression and fibromyalgia. Indicated R62 was easily generalized weakness. R62's 20/13, indicated R62 mobility explan indicated interventions with restorative nursing." Gration of the R62's restorative indations were not care planned therapy (OT) was completed of dated 5/8/14, indicated R62 in with a score of 14 on the lace was cognitively intact.  endations dated 5/14/14, under g, Reposition to upright sit and eet to propel forward.		280			
	indicated R62's w	ation checkist dated 5/15/14, c Reclining Back should be					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245187	B, WING			C 07/10/2014	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			79	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 WEST 28TH STREET AINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426	1	.0,2011
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 280	70-80degrees Prefedegrees Preferred w/c.  Multi-Disciplinary T 5/27/14, read for R 5/16/14. Restorative established to mair promote self-propuladequate positionir  During interview or Restorative Nurse on 5/14/14, therapy for R62 after dischand to be picked up RN-F stated she taregarding therapy when discharged file had already had two programs for the nwith R62 and there recommendations program to the low R62 used to tip or chair R62 now had RN-F stated R62 kquite do it, R62's blong to process to stated she was no not touching the file RN-F stated she c therapies recomm	erred Resting Angle and 90 Dining Angle for R62 when in herapy Screening Tool dated 62 OT seen 4/11/14 through e nursing program (RNP) htain lower extremity strength, Ision in w/c, and ensured		280			
	Occupational Ther she stated no staff	n 7/9/14, at 10:30 a.m. with rapist/Director of Rehabilitation f had asked her to reassess and/or wheelchair (w/c). OT					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	TIPLE CONS		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245187	B. WING			07/	0 10/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		7900 WE	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ST 28TH STREET LOUIS PARK, MN 55426		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD ROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 280	stated in therapy in and at times it was movement based of stated the facility he regarding a difference on money for R62 - At 1:15 p.m. nurs R62 mostly asks sia hard time moving NA-J was unaware adjusted to tilt back resident's feet to to had never seen an - At 1:30 p.m. LPN slide out of her pre - At 2:01 p.m. NA-assist to walk, guid way more and way complains pain in male resident who fast last month and residents. NA-C st residents out of his something difference occupational therabe the root cause w/c. The w/c R62 tilting with off-load positioning At 2:10 p.m. Occ therapy had worked pattern and had treat the past and four tworked with R62 worked worked with R62 worked with R62 worked worked with R62 worked worked work	May, R62 could move her w/c hard for R62 to initiate on her diagnoses. She also ad submitted to a local vendor at w/c for R62 and there was to purchase a new w/c. ing assistant (NA)-J stated taff to push her w/c as R62 had gher w/c with one sore arm. If of R62's w/c ability to be a cor forward or ability to lower buch the floor. NA-J stated she y NA adjust or tilt R62's w/c. C stated R62 used to lean and vious w/c. C stated R62 needs two staff the her, and R62 used to walk to better. NA-C stated R62 her right arm, and also stated a was no longer here would go d bump into her and other ated she would quickly move		80			

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245187	B. WING		07/4	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	243107	b. Wild_	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 07/1	10/2014
TEXAS T	ERRACE CARE CEN	TER		7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 282 SS=D	discharged R62 fro therapy had worked gave recommendat also stated therapy with nursing staff re while in w/c, and st R62's w/c so R62's staff to encourage w/c with her feet or wheels on R62's w, hands to help move 483.20(k)(3)(ii) SEI PERSONS/PER C, The services provice must be provided be accordance with eaccordance with eaccordance with eaccordance with the care for 1 of 1 resiremoval, monitorin palpitating the accordance in the care for 1 of 1 resiremoval, monitorin palpitating the accordance with eaccordance with eaccordance with the care for 1 of 1 resiremoval, monitorin palpitating the accordance with eaccordance with eaccordance with the care for 1 of 1 resiremoval, monitorin palpitating the accordance with eaccordance with the care for 1 of 1 resiremoval, monitorin palpitating the accordance with eaccordance with eaccordance with the care for 1 of 1 resiremoval, monitorin palpitating the accordance with eaccordance with the care for 1 of 1 resiremoval, monitorin palpitating the accordance with the care for 1 of 1 resiremoval, monitorin palpitating the accordance with the care for 1 of 1 resiremoval, monitorin palpitating the accordance with the care for 1 of 1 resiremoval, monitorin palpitating the accordance with the care for 1 of 1 resiremoval, monitorin palpitating the accordance with the care for 1 of 1 resiremoval, monitorin palpitating the accordance with the care for 1 of 1 resiremoval, monitorin palpitating the accordance with the care for 1 of 1 resiremoval.	m therapy occupational of with restorative nursing and tions. Occupational Therapist had completed staff training egarding R62's positioning aff being able to tilt and adjust feet are on the floor, and for R62 to propel forward in her ally as there are no hand for R62 to utilize with her en w/c.	F 2		des  LS 1  5  sure are addit	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	CON	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245187	B. WING		}	C /10/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 282	on his wheelchair at the dining room (Dheadphones on. Rnovel. R7's spot in a food tray.  -At 7:09 a.m. licenstated after going thad consumed 85° approximately 400 milk and water for On 7/10/14, at 7:44 propelling his wheelin a short sleeved exposed a small property dressing covering came down toward the medication can nursing station and right knee. R7 required (an analgesic heat joint pain).  On 7/10/14, at 2:3 have gauze securiforearm access sit When interviewed how dialysis was ground going well except experiencing to his was getting pain in cream (a topical a "which helped." Whis dressing after would remove it by when he showere Regarding if staff	all dressed, propelling around R) and nursing station with 7 was observed to also read a the DR was observed to have sed practical nurse (LPN)-D through R7 breakfast tray he of the meal and milliliters (ml) of cranberry, his intake.  5 a.m. R7 was observed elchair out of his room dressed checked blue shirt which ortion of what appeared to be the right upper forearm. R7 is LPN-C who was standing at the parked right outside the dindicated he had pain to his uested to have some Bengay rub used to relieve muscle and 5 p.m. R7 was observed to ed with paper tape on his right	F2	282		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		245187	B. WING			10/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55	ZIP CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 282	about if he was fan R7 stated he was a restrictions and tho "One Liter."	niliar with his fluid restriction ware of his diet and fluid ought the fluid restriction was	F 2	282		
	identified R7 had a forearm, and anoth upper wall. Plan of alteration in renal f hands Goal "Will site as evidenced to directed staff to resite the evening of thrill daily and record (TAR). In accord (TAR). In accord Plan dated 1: 1,500 ml fluid restrementor fluid intake Record (MAR). Nu Assessment dated	Plan of Care dated 12/13, ccess device on his right her wall access site on left care indicated R7 had unction evidenced by edema to have patent dialysis access by bruit and thrill." Plan of care move band aid from access dialysis, monitor for bruit and rd on treatment administration didition, R7's Nutrition Risk 2/20/13, indicated R7 was on a liction and directed staff to e on Medication Administration tritional Status Care Area 12/23/13, Indicated R7 was at al risk secondary to ESRD isease), with HD				
	Review of the July Administration Rectwo different instrusheets on the fluid filled out by the nunurses were not cointakes. In addition order for Nepro (the designed to help apatients on dialysis)	order dated and signed 7/9/14, on a 1500 ml fluid restriction.  2014, Medication cord (MAR) revealed R7 had actions written on two flow intakes and both were being reses. Both flowsheets indicated consistently recording R7's n, one of the MAR's had an inerapeutic nutrition specifically neet the nutritional needs of s) 240 ml daily every evening (a nent) which had only been				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245187	B, WING	_		1	0 10/2014
NAMEOE	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	210.07	1	ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 017	10/2014
	ERRACE CARE CEN	TER		79	00 WEST 28TH STREET AINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 282	recorded twice sine Review of the July Record (TAR) and monitoring of the bound of	be the beginning of the month. 2014, treatment Administration MAR lacked documentation on ruit and thrill.  I p.m. RN-A verified R7's and consistently recorded and great data with two different sheets or record the intakes with on the amount to offer each A stated the nurses were dreverything including even les" as R7 was on a fluid a going to clarify the fluid	F2	282			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245187	B. WING			C 07/10/2014	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		79	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 WEST 28TH STREET AINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 282	cause an infection on 7/10/14, at 2:36 stated checking bruthe TAR for nurses stated the dressing as directed by dialy was going to make added to the TAR.  On 7/10/14, at 2:39 verified R7's dressing vas seremoved the previous day 7/9/14 the dressing was seremoved the previous stated "I was at the one removed them dressing area note symptoms of infect dried blood noted of the gauze with tape and RN-B applied and no further bleed on 7/10/14, at 2:44 lacked documental bruit, stated it was and was going to a On 7/10/14, at 3:09 (DON) stated her of dialysis instruction order for R7's dialy	to the fistula.  5 p.m. RN-A unit manager alit/thrill was supposed to be in to monitor and listen to and should have been removed rsis. RN-A further stated she sure the documentation was p.m. registered nurse (RN)-B and was still on from the factorial to the fa		282			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		E SURVEY IPLETED
		245187	B, WING		1	C <b>10/2014</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CC 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	IX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 282	the survey 7/8/14, observed with mult lower chin approxir long.  On 7/9/14, at 11:48 with surveyor durin came here 2 years good nurses upsta Unit] TCU and whe stay at the facility I been a problem to would take thirty m nursing assistant for good to my resider rough to both reside There is one blond.	age 50 p.m. and consecutive days of 7/9/14, and 7/10/14, R50 was iple white facial hairs on her mately a quarter (1/4) inch  a.m. R50 requested to speak g the interview R50 stated "I ago and I got good care and irs in the [Transitional Care en I told them I was going to was moved down here and it's answer my call light and it inutes to one hour. I was a per many years and I was very at's. The staff are sometimes lents and even other staff. The one who bosses everyone. If don't do good pericare. They	F:	DEFICIENCY)		
	do pericare from b gotten infections I become incontiner every time I have t it takes them too k anything. I have re registered nurse [Fanything. I came h am totally depress nurse my heel was I have time I will." white facial hairs of a quarter (1/4) inclinate in a great whas I used to prefer told them am not a residents need a list of time spend a lot of time.	ack to front and I think I have think from that. I now have think from that. I now have at because I have to wait and old them something is not right ong before they can do ported incidents of things to RN-A] and she doesn't do ere a happy person and now ed. Last Thursday I told a male is hurting and he told me "When When asked about the multiple on her lower chin approximately in long, R50 stated "They do it it and it's only some of them it doing it but with the pain I have able to do it anymore. A lot of out of help and it seems like with her and this is not fair."				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245187	B. WING			07/1	0/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		<u> </u>			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 282	down her cheeks a R50's quarterly Mir 6/6/14, Brief Intervi (BIMS-tool used to which indicated inta indicated R50 requ of one for toilet use diagnoses included heart failure (CHF) neuropathy, depres pulmonary disease  ADL/Mobility Care identified R50 had ADL/mobility defici polyarthritis, backa Care plan goal "Wi groomed daily." Alf R50 had long facia she decided and p hair; the ADL Care 3/27/14, had indica to two staff for bed of one staff for toile addition, the CAA I assistance at times times with treatme Notes dated 6/4/14 refusal for cares/re been documented  During review of J Treatment Adminis revealed weekly si blank and had bee respectively for bo	nd was shaking as she cried.  Immum Data Set (MDS) dated ew For Mental Status measure cognition) was 15 act cognition. In addition MDS ired extensive physical assist and personal hygiene. R50's diabetes mellitus, congestive, obesity, peripheral asion and Chronic obstructive (COPD).  Plan with readmit date 3/12/14, the potential or actual trelated to arthritis, che, and senile osteoporosis. Ill be neat, clean and well though the care plan indicated hair which she shaved when referred to manage the facial Area Assessment (CAA) dated ated she needed assist of one mobility, transfers, and assist eting, hygiene and bathing. In indicated R50 was resistive to and was non-compliant at int but, review of Progress 1, through 7/10/14, revealed emoval of facial hair had not	F:	282			

· ·	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		245187	B. WING _		1	C 10/2014		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 282	When interviewed licensed practical reverifying R50 had sexpected the nursing remove the facial had not been been been been been been been bee	on 7/10/14, at 2:35 p.m. urse (LPN)-C stated after leveral facial hairs she ing assistant (NAs) to offer to air even though R50 preferred she refused to let the nurse as female facial hair can be a CARE/SERVICES FOR EING  It receive and the facility must ary care and services to attain hest practicable physical, bsocial well-being, in e comprehensive assessment  NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview and document failed to provide services in e resident's written plan of dent (R7) for dialysis dressing g intakes, listening and	F 28		care. vill be heir will aff re- lysis  RS to is s of			

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  TEXAS TERRACE CARE CENTER    (X4) ID		OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
TEXAS TERRACE CARE CENTER  TEXAS TERRACE CARE CENTER  (MA) ID (SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEPICIENCIES (EACH DEPICIENCY MUST de PRECEDE BY PULL PREFIX TAG (EACH DEPICIENCY MUST de PRECEDE) BY PULL PREFIX TAG (EACH DEPICIENCY MUST de PRECEDE) BY PULL PREFIX TAG (EACH DEPICIENCY MUST de PRECEDE) BY PULL PREFIX TAG (EACH DEPICIENCY)  F 309 Continued From page 53 shoulder/arm area but was getting pain medications and Lidocaine cream (a topical an esthetic) and at time loe which helped. When asked if the staff removed his cressing after dialysis R7 stated the staff would remove it before going to bed at times and when he showered they would change it for him. Regarding if staff checked for the bruit/thirll, R7 stated he was not sure. In addition when asked about if he was familiar with his fluid restriction R7 stated he was not sure. In addition when asked about if he was familiar with his fluid restriction R7 stated he was not sure. In addition when asked about if he was familiar with his fluid restriction R7 stated he was not sure. In addition when asked about if he was familiar with his fluid restriction R7 stated he was not sure. In addition when asked about if he was familiar with his fluid restriction R7 stated he was not sure. In addition when asked about if he was familiar with his fluid restriction R7 stated he was not sure. In addition when asked about if he was familiar with his fluid restriction R7 stated he was not sure. In addition when asked about if he was familiar with his fluid restrictions and thought the fluid one was "One Liter."  -At 7:09 a.m. licensed practical nurse (LPN)-D stated after going through R7 breakfast tray he had consumed 55% of the meal and approximately 400 milliliters (m1) of cranberry, milk & water for his intake.  On 7:10/14, at 7:45 a.m. R7 was observed propelling his wheelchair out of his room dressed in a short sleeved checked blue shift which exposed a small portion of what appeared to be dressing covering the fluid prefix his fluid restrictions and his proper fluid prefix he w			245187	B. WING			1	
FREETY TAG  FOR TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  FOR SHEETING TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE  CAOSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE  CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE  F 309  Shoulder/arm area but was getting pain medications and lot polcal anesthetic) and at time loe which helped. When asked if the staff removed his dressing after dialysis R7 stated the staff would remove it before going to bed at times and when he showered they would change it for him. Regarding if staff checked for the bruit/thrill, R7 stated he was aware of his diet and fluid restrictions and thought the fluid one was "One Liter."  -At 7:09 a.m. licensed practical nurse (LPN)-D stated after going through R7 breakfast tray he had consumed 85% of the meal and approximately 400 millilliters (ml) of cranberry, milk & water for his intake.  On 7/10/14, at 7:45 a.m. R7 was observed propelling his wheelchair out of his room dressed in a short sleeved checked blue shirt which exposed a small portion of what appeared to be dressing covering the right upper forearm. R7 came down towards LPN-C who was standing at the medication cart parked right upper forearm. R7 came down towards LPN-C who was standing at the medication cart parked right upper forearm. R7 came down towards LPN-C who was standing at the medication cart parked right upper forearm. R7 came down towards LPN-C who was standing at the medication cart parked right upper loss and the parked by the		A.	TER		79	900 WEST 28TH STREET		
shoulder/arm area but was getting pain medications and Lidocaine cream (a topical anesthetic) and at time loe which helped. When asked if the staff removed his dressing after dialysis R7 stated the staff would remove it before going to bed at times and when he showered they would change it for him. Regarding if staff checked for the bruil/thrill. R7 stated he was not sure. In addition when asked about if he was familiar with his fluid restriction R7 stated he was aware of his diet and fluid restrictions and thought the fluid one was "One Liter."  -At 7:09 a.m. licensed practical nurse (LPN)-D stated after going through R7 breakfast tray he had consumed 85% of the meal and approximately 400 millililiers (mi) of cranberry, milk & water for his intake.  On 7/10/14, at 7:45 a.m. R7 was observed propelling his wheelchair out of his room dressed in a short sleeved checked blue shirt which exposed a small portion of what appeared to be dressing covering the right upper forearm. R7 came down towards LPN-C who was standing at the medication cart parked right outside the nursing station and indicated he had pain to his right knee and requested to have some Bengay (an analgesic heat rub used to relieve muscle and joint pain).  - At 2:35 p.m. R7 was observed to have gauze secured with paper tape on his right forearm access site.  R7's Nutritional Status Care Area Assessment dated 12/23/13, indicated R7 was at increased	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREF		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	BE	COMPLETION
disease (ESRD) and was on hemodialysis (HD).  Hemodialysis Plan of Care dated 12/13, identified  R7 had access device on his right forearm, and	F 309	shoulder/arm area medications and Lia anesthetic) and at the asked if the staff redialysis R7 stated the going to bed at time would change it for checked for the brusure. In addition where the fluid one was "C-At 7:09 a.m. licens stated after going the had consumed 85% approximately 400 milk & water for his consumed 85% approxim	but was getting pain docaine cream (a topical time loe which helped. When amoved his dressing after he staff would remove it before as and when he showered they him. Regarding if staff wit/thrill, R7 stated he was not then asked about if he was dot restriction R7 stated he was not then asked about if he was dot fluid restrictions and thought Dine Liter."  Seed practical nurse (LPN)-Desirated he meal and milliliters (ml) of cranberry, is intake.  Soa.m. R7 was observed elichair out of his room dressed checked blue shirt which cortion of what appeared to be the right upper forearm. R7 is LPN-C who was standing at the parked right outside the dindicated he had pain to his uested to have some Bengay rub used to relieve muscle and was observed to have gauze retape on his right forearm  attus Care Area Assessment dicated R7 was at increased and was on hemodialysis (HD). To Gare dated 12/13, identified		309			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245187	B. WING				; 10/2014	
,	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 554				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		TION SHOULD THE APPROPR	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 309	another wall acces of care indicated F function evidenced "Will have patent of evidenced by bruit directed staff to re site the evening of thrill daily and recor record (TAR). In a Care Plan dated 1 1,500 ml fluid rest monitor fluid intak Record (MAR). No Assessment dated increased nutrition with HD  R7's quarterly Min 5/8/14, indicated of kidney disease state encephalopathy, addition the MDS For Mental Status cognition) score w cognition.  R7's Physician's of indicated R7 was  Review of July 20 different instruction the fluid intakes a the nurses but we R7's intakes. In a order for Nepro 2 nutritional suppler recorded twice sin Review of the July Review of the July Review of the July Review of the July	age 54 as site on left upper wall. Plan ar had alteration in renal d by edema to hands Goal dialysis access site as t and thrill." Plan of care move band aid from access of dialysis, monitor for bruit and ord on treatment administration didition, R7's Nutrition Risk 2/20/13, indicated R7 was on a riction and directed staff to e on Medication Administration utritional Status Care Area d 12/23/13, indicated R7 was at hal risk secondary to ESRD,  simum Data Set (MDS) dated diagnoses included chronic age IV, ESRD, uremic epilepsy and psychosis. In indicated R7's Brief Interview is (BIMS-tool used to measure was 15 which Indicated intact  Order dated and signed 7/9/14, on a 1500 ml fluid restriction.  114, MAR revealed R7 had two ons written on two flow sheets on and both were being filled out by one written on two flow sheets on and both were being filled out by one on the consistently recording didition one of the MAR's had an 40 ml daily every evening (a ment) which had only been ince the beginning of the month. y 2014, TAR and MAR lacked in monitoring of the bruit and		309				

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245187	B. WING			07/	1
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	243167	B. WINC		TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	07/1	10/2014
	ERRACE CARE CEN	TER		7	900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 309	Continued From pathrill.  On 7/10/14, at 2:01 verified R7's intake recorded and had a different sheets in tintakes with different offer each period of were supposed to reven "Jell-O and porestriction and was amount discrepance-At 2:07 p.m. RN-A where she recorded indicated "I actually sheets."  When interviewed p.m. dialysis registeruns were pretty go facility and communwas constant back information. When expected of the holintake, fluid restriction and thrill and remodialysis, DRN state receive less than 1 gain a lot. Also who dressing should be the nurses are sup	p.m. registered nurse (RN)-A was not being consistently a lot of missing data with two he MAR used to record the nt directions on the amount to f day. RN-A stated the nurses record everything including opsicles" as R7 was on a fluid going to clarify the fluid	<u> </u>	309			
	check it when he casked what would removed DRN state left in place they cause an infection	omes for dialysis." When happen if the dressing was not sed it when the dressing was an cause the site to clot or					

	ENT OF DEFICIENCIES N OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245187	B. WING	i	07	C //10/2014
	OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER S TERRACE CARE CEN			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426		710/2511
(X4) II PREFI TAG	X (EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 36	stated checking brithe TAR for nurses the dressing should directed by dialysis going to make sure added to the TAR.  On 7/10/14, at 2:33 dressing was still of 7/9/14, when he has a supposed to have previous day after facility last evening RN-B then remove be intact with no si and a small amoun gauze. After removed be of blood was noted band aids to area of blood was noted band aids to area of 7/10/14, at 2:4 lacked documenta bruit and stated it daily and was goin on 7/10/14, at 3:0 (DON) stated her dialysis instruction order for R7's dialy the dialysis policy 12:31 p.m. but was directions on recofor dialysis resider	uit/thrill was supposed to be in to monitor and listen to and dhave been removed as an RN further stated she was the documentation was the documentation was a p.m. RN-B verified R7's on from the previous day and dialysis stated the dressing have been removed the dialysis. R7 stated "I was at the grand no one removed them." and the dressing area noted to gns and symptoms of infection and of dried blood noted on the wing the gauze with tape a drop of and RN-B applied two regular and no further bleeding.  4 p.m. RN-B verified the TAR and was supposed to be checked by p.m. the director of nursing expectation was to follow so, care plan and physicians was requested on 7/10/14, at	F	309		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245187	B. WING		- 1	C /10/2014	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 309 F 312 SS=D	overseeing that into restrictions such as recorded ad ordered 483.25(a)(3) ADL CODEPENDENT RESTATES A resident who is undaily living receives maintain good nutriand oral hygiene.  This REQUIREME by: Based on observative removal for 1 of 3 in activities of daily living receives, the facility is removal for 1 of 3 in activities of daily living removal for 1 of 3 in activities of daily living removal for 1 of 3 in activities of daily living findings include:  R50 was not provided to 7/7/14, at 5:00 the survey 7/8/14, observed with multilower chin approximations.  On 7/9/14, at 11:48 with surveyor during came here 2 years good nurses upstated units of the facility is been a problem to	akes for residents on fluid is R7 were being consistently and. CARE PROVIDED FOR SIDENTS  nable to carry out activities of it is the necessary services to ition, grooming, and personal ition, interview and document failed to provide facial hair residents (R50) observed for ving (ADLs).		1. Resident #50 is received necessary services to maintain grooming.  2. All residents are received grooming per their plancare.  3. All staff have been reeducated regarding delenged of care for grooming.  4. DON/designee to audite residents per week to exappropriate grooming is being completed. Result audit will be shared at 0.	ivery  5 nsure sts of		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	TIPLE CONST			SURVEY PLETED
		245187	B, WING			07/1	0 10/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		7900 WES	DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ST 28TH STREET OUIS PARK, MN 55426	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TO THE APPRODES REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 312	nursing assistant for good to my resident rough to both resid There is one blond feel that all the staft do pericare from be gotten infections I to become incontinent every time I have to it takes them too lo anything. I have repregistered nurse [Fanything. I came he am totally depresse nurse my heel was I have time I will." White facial hairs of a quarter (1/4) inchonce in a great which as I used to prefer told them am not a residents need a losome residents suspend a lot of time During the entire codown her cheeks at R50's quarterly Min 6/6/14, Brief Interv (BIMS-tool used to which indicated int MDS indicated R5 assist of one for to verbal behavioral so others and did not diagnoses include heart failure (CHF)	or many years and I was very it's. The staff are sometimes ents and even other staff. e one who bosses everyone. I f don't do good pericare. They ack to front and I think I have hink from that. I now have t because I have to wait and old them something is not righting before they can do corted incidents of things to the a happy person and now ed. Last Thursday I told a male hurting and he told me "When When asked about the multiple in her lower chin approximately it le and it's only some of them doing it but with the pain I have told to do it anymore. A lot of to f help and it seems like the as [R8] get favors and staff with her and this is not fair." I onversation tears were rolling and was shaking as she cried. In mum Data Set (MDS) dated in the content of th		312			

STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILL	nNG _		·c	
		245187	B. WING			07/1	0/2014
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ERRACE CARE CEN	TER	:	79	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 900 WEST 28TH STREET AINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	Continued From particles of the particle	Plan with readmit date 3/12/14, the potential or actual related to arthritis, che, and senile osteoporosis. Il be neat, clean and well hough the care plan indicated hair which she shaved when referred to manage the facial Area Assessment (CAA) dated ted she needed assist of one mobility, transfers, and assist sting, hygiene and bathing. In indicated R50 was resistive to and was non-compliant at in but, review of Progress through 7/10/14, revealed moval of facial hair had not une 2014 through July 2014, tration Record (TAR's) it was an completed once on 7/6/14, the months and the medical sal to remove the facial hair.  on 7/10/14, at 2:35 p.m. nurse (LPN)-C stated after several facial hairs she ng assistant (NAs) to offer to nair even though R50 preferred she refused to let the nurse as female facial hair can be a IEASE/PREVENT DECREASE	F	312	DEFIGIENCY)	THAT L	
30=0	HATIMIAGE OF MC						

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245187	B. WING		07/10	)/2014	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODI 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFII TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 318	Based on the compresident, the facility with a limited range appropriate treatmrange of motion andecrease in range  This REQUIREME by: Based on observative extremity restorative to the assessed near the sample.  Findings include: On 7/8/14, at 2:38 "There sits a lady, has a big strong processing it almost autiful asieep a little with her chair twice me and said 'I dorn you better move on moves, I move, she day before, she the stay in the middle again, she is very, cannot move out of the compression of	prehensive assessment of a y must ensure that a resident e of motion receives ent and services to increase id/or to prevent further of motion.  NT is not met as evidenced ation, interview and document failed to provide lower are nursing program according ed for 1 of 1 resident (R62) in p.m. R62 stated to surveyor, she lives down the hall, she ower chair, when my chair comatically goes backwards, I bit, and she hit me in the back in my injury, and she yelled at it care where your injuries are, ut of the way.' I move, she is e moves and yesterday and the reatened me again saying 'If I of the room she will hit me very mean." R62 stated, "I		1. Resident #62 is receive restorative programing therapy recommendat  2. All residents with an assessed need are being provided with restorative programing.  3. All Nursing staff have re-educated regarding restorative programing.  4. DON/designee will at restorative programs programs week. Audit results we shared at QPI.	g per ions.  ng tive e been g. idit 5		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245187	B. WING			07/	0 10/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		790	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE DO WEST 28TH STREET NINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426	<u> </u>	10,2011
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 318	room with her feet slouched down in whave no side wheel During interview on stated, "I just walt froom or I shout the help from them." R when I have to just for someone to har here. I get worried chair with my feet by tired a little bit, I had 12:20 p.m., I lay do in my chair, I can't for staff to walk by help and I still sit had different w/c, but When I came to the they put me in a windependent before almost a year."  On 7/10/14, at 9:30 seated in her w/c aleft foot on floor an -At 9:55 a.m. R62 small dining room  Care plan dated 9/ lumbar back pain, The care plan also fatigued and had grestorative therapy instituted after occ completed on 5/14	barely touching the floor and w/c. R62's w/c was observed to lis for the hands to move w/c.  17/9/14, at 1:41 p.m. R62 or staff to come in the dining in name and ask to get some 62 stated, "I feel like a cripple sit in the dining room and wait open to come and find me in and "it's too hard to move my because of my right hip. I get to been sitting in here since own after lunch. I go backwards go forwards. I turn and watch in the hall and yell at them for ere. I already told them I want they said, try it out, try it out. Is facility I walked without help, for right away, was more ecoming here, been here  10 a.m. R62 was observed alone in the small dining room, and half of right foot on the floor. Was observed sitting in w/c in alone feet touching floor.  120/13, listed diagnoses of depression and fibromyalgia. Indicated R62 was easily generalized weakness. R62's recommendations were not upational therapy (OT) was with a simple commendation were not upational therapy (OT) was with a simple commendation were not upational therapy (OT) was with a simple commendation were not upational therapy (OT) was with a simple commendation were not upational therapy (OT) was with a simple commendation were not upational therapy (OT) was with a simple commendation were not upational therapy (OT) was with a simple commendation were not upational therapy (OT) was with a simple commendation were not upational therapy (OT) was with a simple commendation were not upational therapy (OT) was with a simple commendation were not upational therapy (OT) was with a simple commendation were not upational therapy (OT) was with a simple commendation were not upational therapy (OT) was with a simple commendation were not upational therapy (OT) was with a simple commendation were not upational therapy (OT) was with a simple commendation were not upational therapy (OT) was with a simple commendation were not upational therapy (OT) was with a simple commendation were not upational therapy (OT) was with a simple commendation were not upational ther	F	318			
		6 dated 5/8/14, indicated R62 n with a score of 14 on the					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
				_		C	· I	
		245187	B, WING			07/1	0/2014	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  TEXAS TERRACE CARE CENTER				79	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 900 WEST 28TH STREET AINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 318	BIMS, indicating R6 Therapy Recomme Mobility/Positioning encourage using fe Wheelchair adapta indicated R62's w/c 70-80 degrees Preferred w/c. Multi-Disciplinary T	age 62 62 was cognitively intact. 63 and attended 5/14/14, under 1, Reposition to upright sit and 1, to propel forward. 64 to propel forward. 65 tion checklist dated 5/15/14, 15 Reclining Back should be 1, ferred Resting Angle and 90 Dining Angle for R62 when in 1, therapy Screening Tool dated 162 OT seen 4/11/14 through	F	318				
	5/16/14. Restorative stablished to mair promote self-propuadequate positionir	re nursing program (RNP) Intain lower extremity strength, Ision in w/c, and ensured Ing in w/c. Intervention the facility obtained a Intervention the facility						
	indicated staff train objectives listed: "1 the floor at all times allow the resident t	Record dated 7/10/14, sing was completed with two I. Resident's feet need to touch s while up in her wheelchair to so move independently as inderstand how to use the tilt		1				
	Restorative Nurse on 5/14/14, therap for R62 after disch and to be picked u RN-F stated she ta	n 7/10/14, at 7:56 a.m. with registered nurse (RN)-F stated y gave her recommendations arged from therapy services p by the restorative program. alked with the unit manager recommendations for R62	-				·	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245187	B. WING			C 07/10/2014	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	<u> </u>		790	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 WEST 28TH STREET INT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426	1	10,2314
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	DBE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 318	when discharged fr had already had tw programs for the nu with R62 and there recommendations program to the low R62 used to tip or chair R62 now had RN-F stated R62 k quite do it, R62's b long to process to stated she was not not touching the floc RN-F stated she contherapies recommend to the restorative puring interview or Occupational Thereshe stated no staff R62's positioning a stated in therapy in and at times it was movement based a stated the facility heregarding a differen omoney for R62 - At 1:15 p.m. nurs R62 mostly asks so a hard time moving NA-J was unaware adjusted to tilt bac resident's feet to thad never seen ar - At 1:30 p.m. LPN slide out of her pre- At 2:01 p.m. NA- assist to walk, guidents and the side of the pre- At 2:01 p.m. NA- assist to walk, guidents and the side out of her pre- At 2:01 p.m. NA- assist to walk, guidents and the side out of her pre- At 2:01 p.m. NA- assist to walk, guidents and the side out of her pre- At 2:01 p.m. NA- assist to walk, guidents and the side out of her pre- At 2:01 p.m. NA- assist to walk, guidents and the side out of her pre- At 2:01 p.m. NA- assist to walk, guidents and the side out of her pre- At 2:01 p.m. NA- assist to walk, guidents and the side out of her pre- At 2:01 p.m. NA- assist to walk, guidents and the side out of her pre- At 2:01 p.m. NA- assist to walk, guidents and the side out of her pre- At 2:01 p.m. NA- assist to walk, guidents and the side out of her pre- At 2:01 p.m. NA- assist to walk, guidents and the side out of her pre- At 2:01 p.m. NA- assist to walk, guidents and the side out of her pre- At 2:01 p.m. NA- assist to walk, guidents and the province of the side out of her pre- At 2:01 p.m. NA- assist to walk, guidents and the province of the pre- At 2:01 p.m. NA- assist to walk, guidents and the province of the pre- At 2:01 p.m. NA- assist to walk, guidents and the province of the pre- At 2:01 p.m. At 2:01 p	om therapy. RN-F stated R62 or to three restorative cursing assistants to attend to fore had not added therapy's for R62 to the restorative er extremities. RN-F stated fall out of her old w/c and the been the safest chair so far. new what to do, but cannot rain to feet is slow, cognitively be able to use feet." RN-F also aware of R62's feet observed for while sitting in present w/c. and retrain staff regarding rendations for R62 and add R62 rogram regarding that.  17/9/14, at 10:30 a.m. with apist/Director of Rehabilitation had asked her to reassess and/or wheelchair (w/c). OT a May, R62 could move her w/c and submitted to a local vendor nt w/c for R62 and there was to purchase a new w/c. Sing assistant (NA)-J stated taff to push her w/c as R62 had g her w/c with one sore arm. See of R62's w/c ability to lower ouch the floor. NA-J stated she by NA adjust or tilt R62's w/c. I-C stated R62 used to lean and		318			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI/AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
245187	B. WING		1	C (10/2014	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TEXAS TERRACE CARE CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 5542	CODE		
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 318  Continued From page 64  complains pain in her right arm, and also stated male resident who is no longer here would gulast month and bump into her and other residents. NA-C stated she would quickly more residents out of his way.  On 7/10/14, at 9:01 a.m. unit manager RN-A stated "I asked for an inservice, to retrain houtilize the chair [R62's w/c] until we find something different." It will be done today with occupational therapy, and maybe more pain be the root cause for R62 unable to move he w/c. The w/c R62 had now was meant to helt tilting with off-loading, and kind of help with positioning.  - At 2:10 p.m. Occupational Therapist stated therapy had worked with R62 on sit to stand, pattern and had tried different chairs with R6 the past and four times since last Septembe worked with R62 with w/c positioning and mobility. The occupational therapist stated a discharged R62 from therapy occupational therapy had worked with restorative nursing gave recommendations. Occupational Thera also stated therapy had completed staff train with nursing staff regarding R62's positioning while in w/c, and staff being able to tilt and a R62's w/c so R62's feet are on the floor, and staff to encourage R62 to propel forward in tw/c with her feet only as there are no hand wheels on R62's w/c for R62 to utilize with hands to help move w/c.  F 325 SS=D  Based on a resident's comprehensive assessment, the facility must ensure that a resident -	o fast  ove  w to  th  could er  p by  gait s2 in  r  fter  and apist  ning  g  djust  I for  ner  er	325			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245187	B. WING	_		07/4	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	·	3. 17 11 (3.	ST 79	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 900 WEST 28TH STREET AINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426	1 07/1	0/2014
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	(D PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 325	(1) Maintains accept status, such as boo unless the resident demonstrates that (2) Receives a ther nutritional problem.  This REQUIREMED by: Based on observareview, the facility for promote highest nuresidents (R118) residents	otable parameters of nutritional by weight and protein levels, is clinical condition this is not possible; and apeutic diet when there is a		325	<ol> <li>Resident #118 has a comprehensive nutritional assessment and is being served a therapeutic diet.</li> <li>All staff have been reeducated regarding therapeutic diets, preferences, and providing diets based on comprehensive assessment care plan, MD orders, and preferences of the individures ident.</li> <li>Dietician/Designee to aud resident per week to ensure sident receives diet per their meal card, care plan, MD orders and nutritional assessment.</li> </ol>	g ut, ual it 5	

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA ND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			TIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245187	B. WING		07	C / <b>10/2014</b>	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 5542	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		ON SHOULD BE LE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 325	R118 was asked answer but show was wearing an uteeth. R118 was replied, "I'm very and here" as she and body. When R118 said, "can't demonstrated ho and hold in mout served two piece milk and juice for Dietary employee 7/10/14, at 1:30 geating the same years." He said s showed how he lunch meal. DTY according to her assistant (NA)-Heating only bread as she had been Copies of the me from the facility or eviewed. The tid three sugars, mil special instructio and cottage ches sugars, milk, juicy yogurt; dinner: he juice, two slices A nutrition note of Eats 88/89% avg days-adequate." nutritional asses	page 66  if her mouth hurt. She did not ed her tube of Polident. R118 pper denture and had no bottom asked if she had pain. R118 sick, pain all over here and here pointed to her mouth shoulders asked about eating vegetables, eat, only bread." R118 then w she would take a drink of milk n to make bread soft. She was s of white bread, a boiled egg, the breakfast meal.  (DTY)-A was interviewed on o.m. He stated R118 had been meal of two pieces of bread "for he "never" ate the yogurt and had just thrown it away from the -A explained R118 was served meal ticket. At 2:00 p.m. nursing stated she was aware R118 was and milk and juice for as long employed, which was one year.  all tickets for R118 were obtained in 7/10/14, at 3:30 p.m. and kets listed breakfast: hot tea with k, juice and bread x 2, with ns to offer a boiled egg, yogurt ee, two slices of bread, butter and of tea with three sugars, milk, of bread with butter.  ated 6/25/14, indicated, "[R118] of meals/ snacks over past 30 The most recent quarterly sment dated 5/20/14, read, ing current diet well per page		325			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
				_	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		1
		245187	B. WING			07/1	0/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ERRACE CARE CEN			790	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 WEST 28TH STREET AINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 325	[nursing]." The not intake for R118 wa of mighty shakes (Intake was assess grams of protein "Inneeds".  The analysis of fin data set (MDS) canutrition, dated 9/1 risk secondary to a vascular disease], [a skin disorder], caskin d	the went on to explain that food as 73% of meals and 50-100% a nutritional supplement). The sed to be 1754 calories and 73 more than optimal to meet are assessment (CAA) for 16/13, read, "Increased nutrition anemia, CVD [coronary pain r/t [related to] pemphlgus shewing difficulty and hx loss". The assessment lacked 8 might be at nutritional risk and diet which excluded basic conal review dated 9/12/13, nutinued to tolerate her altered utritional supplements to meal and supplement intake neet established needs as able weight. Sores in the mouth mproving via reference to a note dated 5/19/13, A food , dated 4/15/12, idicated R118	F	325			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245187	B. WING	-		07/1	0/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, 7900 WEST 28TH STRE SAINT LOUIS PARK,	ET	1 0771	0/2014
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	X (EACH CORRECT CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION CITIVE ACTION SHOULD NGED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 325	4/15/14, which was progress notes. The indication that R11  The nutritional risk nutritional risk relation difficulty and need refusal to eat at time hemoglobin and heloss and a history of difficulties, constipus breakdown, skin in schizo-effective distant history of urina not identify a self light R118 to eat at leas supplements, for with dehydration, have be free of skin breakdown, skin in schizo-effective distant history of urina not identify a self light R118 to eat at leas supplements, for with dehydration, have be free of skin breakdown, skin in supplements, monital terred diet), hono with meals, monital terred diet), hono with meals, monital terred diet), hono with meals, monital terred of intervervariety of R118's dievidence of intervervariety of R	s the last note recorded in the le documentation lacked any 8 was eating a limited diet.  plan of care for R118 identified ted to cardiac disease, chewing for an altered texture diet, nes, abnormal lab values for ematocrit, a history of weight of weight gain, swallowing ation, at risk for skin mpairment, anemia, sorder, history of pneumonia ary tract infection. The plan did mited diet. The goal was for at 75% of meals and weight to remain stable, no normal bowel movements and akdown. Interventions were a dysphagia 3 diet (a texture of food preferences of yogurt or intake of meals and offer supplement, nutritional littor weights and monitor for on. The record for R118 lacked entions to try to improve the		325			

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ·	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILD	JING			s
		245187	B. WING			07/1	10/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TERRACE CARE CEN	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		TION SHOULD THE APPROPI	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 325	other items.  Registered Nurse (7/10/14, at 2:45 p.r. R118's specific foo that R118's weights RN-F was interview RN-F provided train record meal intake to record the perceaccording to what it that if a resident at matter what it was, If a resident had a then staff were to be that it could be ado she received and of bread, mashed staff were to docur procedure was in consider 100% of the using meal intakes.  A facility policy title Assessment, Internongoing Nutrition dated April 2012, with a complete compused defining nutridiagnosis; nutrition observations; anthal laboratory data. The determine nutrition factors, and significators, and significators, and significators. Progperiodically and at	RN)-E was interviewed on n. She was not aware of d intake choices. She did state		325			

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICARD SERVICES					CIVID 110, 0000 0001		
	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '		E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY IPLETED
		245187	B. WING				C 10/2014
		243107	D. 11110		REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 077	10/2014
NAME OF E	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER						
TEXAS T	ERRACE CARE CEN	TER	i		000 WEST 28TH STREET		
	-			5/	AINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426		<del>,</del>
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  ( MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 325	Continued From pa	ige 70	F:	325			
1 020	in the nutrition inter		, ,	320			
E 320		EGIMEN IS FREE FROM	F:	329			
SS=D		RUGS	'`				
JJ=D	222200				1. Resident #191 and #174		
		ig regimen must be free from					
		. An unnecessary drug is any			have had target behaviors	put	
		excessive dose (including		}	in place, the DISCUS has		
	without adequate n	or for excessive duration; or nonitoring; or without adequate		ļ	been completed, and the		
		se; or in the presence of	1	ļ	provider has reviewed the		
		nces which indicate the dose			pharmacist		
	should be reduced	or discontinued; or any	ł	İ	recommendations. The		
	combinations of the	e reasons above.				له	
	Deced on a namer	sharphy against of a			residents have been provid		
	resident the facility	ehensive assessment of a must ensure that residents			information regarding their		
		antipsychotic drugs are not	ļ		psychotropic medications.		
		unless antipsychotic drug	Ì		2. All residents requiring targ	et	
	therapy is necessa	ry to treat a specific condition			behaviors/DISCUS have		
		documented in the clinical			been reviewed. Pharmacis	<sub>+</sub>	
		nts who use antipsychotic		}			
		ual dose reductions, and attions, unless clinically			recommendations have bee	n	
		an effort to discontinue these			reviewed and addressed as		
	drugs.	an oner to diecontando areco			appropriate. All residents	on	
					psychotropic medications a	are	
					being provided with		
					information regarding their		
					)	-	
	This REQUIREME	NT is not met as evidenced			psychotropic medications.		
	by:						
	Based on interview	w and document review, the					
		sure 1 of 5 residents (R191)					
		behaviors identified for using					
		dication and for 1 of 5					
		who was not monitored for ts with use of antipsychotic					
I	1		į				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		245187	B, WING	_	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	l .	C
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	240107	37 11 114		FREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 077	10/2014
TEXAS T	ERRACE CARE CEN	TER		79	000 WEST 28TH STREET AINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPS DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 329	medications and whidentified.  Findings include:  R191 lacked target use of diazepam (V medication).  Review of R191's FOrders dated 6/16/revealed R191 had milligram (mg) one needed for anxiety.  During review of R191's FAdministration Rec Administration Rec Behavior Program 6/16/14 through 7/5 documentation for target behaviors for Psychotropic Drug Symptom Assessmidentified R191 had related to psychotranxiety and the behaviors and the behaviors for target behaviors for R191's discharge Mated 6/20/14, indivincluded anxiety, d type II, cerebrovas	behavior monitoring for the falium, an anti-anxiety  Prescription Slip and Discharge 14, and 6/25/14, respectively an order for Valium 5 tablet by mouth at bedtime as 191's Medication ord (MAR's), Treatment ord (TAR's) and Target Summary Reports dated 6/14, all lacked evidence of monitoring R191's specific	F3	329	<ol> <li>Social Services have been educated about target behaviors. Nurse Manages have been re-educated about DISCUS being completed per policy and follow up with MD on pharmacy recommendations.</li> <li>DON/designee to audit 5 charts per week for appropriate target behavior and completed DISCUS. DON/Designee will audit 5 pharmacy recommendation per month to ensure timely response to recommendations. Audit results will be reviewed at QPI.</li> </ol>	ut	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245187	B. WING_		07	C / <b>10/2014</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	ITER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 329	Medication Care Al 6/27/14, indicated Remeron, Zoloft ar (Anti-depressants) R191 was also on During review of R revealed R191 had at 10:00 p.m. howe Notes on the same documentation.  Psychopharmacold Sheet dated 7/8/14 for Valium for anxiew When interviewed consultant pharma should have identibehaviors for using been monitoring him When interviewed licensed social wo when a resident worder, they did not but I will have to a you."  -At 3:16 p.m. LSW found out all reside anti-anxiety, anti-danti-psychotropic I monitoring. During stated she needed admitting physicial been admitted with through LSW-A versales.	any behaviors. Psychotropic rea Assessment (CAA) dated R191 was presently on and Trazodone however lacked to address Valium.  191's June 2014, MAR it was directived Valium on 6/25/14, ever, review of the Progress eday lacked behavior or edgical Medication Information at head and the facility fied R19's specific target githe Valium and should have its behaviors.  on 7/9/14, at 3:07 p.m. rker (LSW)-A stated, "I was told as on anti-anxiety as needed need to have target behaviors, sk my boss and get back to a returned stated she had ents who took hypnotic,		29		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	0.4540-					c
	245187	B. WING			07/	10/2014
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  TEXAS TERRACE CARE CEN	TER		7	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ( MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
facility on 6/25/14, I and I will add it to C When interviewed of director of nursing (policy is we should anti-anxiety medical Psychoactive Medical 2008, indicated Extrequired a review of psychoactive medical annually, quarterly of condition. The powho was responsibutarget behaviors has being monitored for anti-anxiety medical R174:  On 7/10/14, at 1:20 been educated about psychotropic medical R174 stated he had medications like Sewas not aware of an psychotropic medical since admission.  R174's plan of care symptoms dated 5/ for side effects for the Trazodone, Remerce evidence that a dyscondensed user sc	n short hospital stay to the LSW-A stated, "It got missed care Tracker now." on 7/10/14, at 3:09 p.m. the (DON) stated "The facility have target behaviors for	F3	329			

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER;	1 ' '		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		245187	B, WING	_		1	C 10/2014
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	<u> </u>			REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 01/	10/2014
TEVACI	TERRACE CARE CEN	.ITED		79	00 WEST 28TH STREET		
TEXAS	TENNAGE CARE GEN	NIEN		S	AINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	) BE	. (X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 329	The doctor's admis 5/12/14, included to Trazodone for dep disorder with depredepression and Ce hospital record ser for anxiety as need admission. There is behaviors identified the use of psychoto R174's admission R174 had the follo anemia; hypertens disease (GERD); the (BPH); renal failure mellitus (DM); anxidisorder.  The admission Musicated Rimpairment; and the score was 3, which indicated Rimpairment; and the score was 3, which depression.  R174's CAAs date psychotropic drug antianxiety and an identified adverse to include urinary ulcer development disturbances of basility.  Ativan 1mg by modaily at noon: On 5/22/14, R174	ssion orders for R174 dated the following medications: ression; Seroquel for mood ession; Remeron for elexa for depression. The nt to the facility included Ativan ded but was not ordered during were no specific target d to be monitored on R174 for	FS	329			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245187	B, WING			C 07/10/2014	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	017	10/2014
TEXAS T	ERRACE CARE CEN	TER			900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 329	Ativan will beck [sic order of Ativan was not specify R174's to be identified and The medication adithat aside from the twice daily which w recieved the "as ne daily from 5/10/14 to 7/9/14. The Ativan "per request" as en of the MARs dated 5/28, 7/8 and 7/9/1 was given Ativan 0. given for the use. Tanxiety identified of Ativan 0.5mg. The non-pharmacologic staff before giving to A doctor's order for the Ativan 0.5mg where dose but to give Atinoon and to continuing by mouth twice in the R174's Groue 6/10/14 to 7/9/14, a being monitored.  Seroquel 100mg by The medication ad revealed on 5/9/14 100mg by mouth edose was increase every night; on 5/21 reduced to the curr	c]. The diagnosis listed for the "anxious [sic]." The order did specific symptoms of anxiety monitored.  ministration records revealed Ativan 1 mg by mouth (PO) as started on 5/22/14, R174 reded" dose of Ativan 0.5 mg to 5/30/14, and 7/1/14 to 0.5mg dose was always given attered in the notes at the back 5/10, 5/12, 5/15, 5/17, 5/26, 4. On the other days that R174, 5mg, there were no rationales there were no specific signs of a R174 before giving the re was no evidence that the sal intervention was used by	F3	329			
	R174's group beha	vior charts for 5/14 and 6/14,					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			LE CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
		245187	B. WING		er er	1	0 1 <b>0/2014</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426	<u>, 077</u>	10/2014
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 329	to indicate any behachanges in doses of there were no entriferom 5/9/14 to 6/27/specific target behachard the specific target the specif	avior manifestation to justify if medications. In addition, es in nurses' progress notes /14, to indicate monitoring of twiors.  mouth (PO) at HCL 100mg PO at bedtime/ eng PO (all are aily: ministration records dated 174 was on Remeron 15mg by Trazodone HCL 100mg by and Citalopram HBR 20mg by ort by Omnicare of Minnesota 14, indicated the CP made a 18174 taking two medications together may increase the risk ome. Mirtazapine, Trazodone ydrombromide." The drug in syndrome) was further ents with mental, autonomic rehanges including, but not in, myoclonus, tremor, estlessness, diarrhea, nausea, chycardia." There were no s' progress notes to indicate	F	329			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION		3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245187	B. WING	-		07/1	) 0/2014	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S1 79	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 200 WEST 28TH STREET AINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426	, 0771	0/2014	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 329	acted upon by the made in the Physic CROM. There was from 6/5/14 to 7/9/recommendation in On 7/9/14, another with a recommend the three antidepred HCL, and Citalopra was not acted upo On 7/9/14, at 3:19 stated baseline as behaviors and side medications should monitoring thereaf they were the base a need for a gradul increase or to main On 7/10/14, at 7:5 (LPN)-C stated R1 negative behaviors was "a very really to us when he need there was no specific being monitored opsychotropic medications at 1:05 p.m. register was no DISC RN-A stated DISC At 2:30 p.m. RN-"baseline" DISCU At 2:35 p.m. the DISCUS done on should have been admission." DON	cohysician as there was no note clan's Response section of the no physician's order entered 14, to indicate CP's ad been addressed.  CROM was made by the CP ation for the re-evaluation of issants: Remeron, Trazodone am HBR. That recommendation in as of 7/10/14.  p.m. during interview, the CP sessment for specific target a effects of psychotropic dhave been established; and ter was expected, because as of whether or not there was all dose reduction (GDR), or to intain the medication dosage.  7 a.m. licensed practical nurse 74 never manifested any is LPN-C further stated R174 nice guy who walks and comes adds something." LPN-C verified diffic target behavior or symptom in R174 for the use of the		329				

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY
		245187	B. WING		<u> </u>	07/1	0/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		790	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 WEST 28TH STREET AINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 353 SS=E	on admission.  The facility's policy medications dated psychoactive medibehavior; documer medication was prebehavioral/non-dru with medication; coby state regulation effects; and review information sheet upsychoactive medi 483.30(a) SUFFIC PER CARE PLANS.  The facility must h provide nursing an maintain the higher and psychosocial determined by resindividual plans of the facility must pnumbers of each opersonnel on a 24 care to all residencare plans:  Except when waiv section, licensed in personnel.  Except when waiv section, the facility must pnumbers of each opersonnel.	for the use of psychotropic 10/2008, directed staff to: use cations for identified target at behavioral symptoms the escribed to decrease; use g interventions in conjunction emplete DISCUS as required monitor regularly for side the psychopharmacologic with the resident when a cation was prescribed. IENT 24-HR NURSING STAFF S ave sufficient nursing staff to d related services to attain or st practicable physical, mental, well-being of each resident, as ident assessments and		353	Resident #50, #99, #1.74, # #126, #55, #53, #106, #7, #21, #1 #8, #62, #35 and #49 are all gett their needs met timely.  All residents are receiving care it timely manner.  All staff re-educated regarding providing care in a manner that with the resident's plan of care.  DON/designee to interview 5 residents per week regarding timeliness of needs being met. Results of audits will be review QPI.	ing n a fits	

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		245187	B. WING			07/1	0/2014
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	240107			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 01/1	0/2014
				7	900 WEST 28TH STREET		
TEXAST	ERRACE CARE CEN	TER		5	SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 353	Continued From pa	age 79	F	353			
	This REQUIREME	NT is not met as evidenced					
	by:	tion, interviews and document					
	review with residen	its and staff the facility failed to					
	ensure sufficient que	ualified nursing staff were he needs of 15 of 85 residents			•		
	(R50, R99, R174, I	R48, R126, R55, R53, R106,					
		R62, R49, R35) residents incerns regarding lack of staff					
	to assure resident	needs were met.					•
	Findings include:						
	R50 was not provid	ded grooming.					
	the survey 7/8/14, observed with mul	p.m. and consecutive days of 7/9/14, and 7/10/14, R50 was tiple white facial hairs on her mately a quarter (1/4) inch					
	with surveyor during came here 2 years	8 a.m. R50 requested to speaking the interview R50 stated "Is ago and I got good care and					
	good nurses upsta Unit] TCU and wh stay at the facility	airs in the [Transitional Care en I told them I was going to I was moved down here and it's					
	would take thirty n	answer my call light and it ninutes to one hour. I was a for many years and I was very					
	good to my reside	ent's. The staff are sometimes dents and even other staff.					
	feel that all the sta	de one who bosses everyone. I aff don't do good pericare. They					
	do pericare from b	pack to front and I think I have					
	gotten infections l	think from that. I now have ent because I have to wait and					
	every time I have	told them something is not right	:				

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MUI	TIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
	F CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILE	ING_		1	LETED
		245187	B, WING			07/1	0/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			79	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 300 WEST 28TH STREET AINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ITEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 353	it takes them too lo anything. I have repregistered nurse [Fanything. I came ham totally depressenurse my heel was I have time I will." White facial hairs of a quarter (1/4) inchance in a great whas I used to prefer told them am not a residents need a losome residents suspend a lot of time During the entire of down her cheeks a R50's quarterly Mi 6/6/14, Brief Intervolument (BIMS-tool used to which indicated R50 represented in the controlled of the controlled heart failure (CHF) neuropathy, depresented and controlled R50 had ADL/mobility deficitled R50 had ADL/mobility deficitled R50 had long facility and commend daily." A R50 had long facility the ADL Cartilled R50 had long facility the R50 had long facili	ang before they can do corted incidents of things to RN-A] and she doesn't do ere a happy person and now ed. Last Thursday I told a male hurting and he told me "When When asked about the multiple in her lower chin approximately in long, R50 stated "They do it lie and it's only some of them doing it but with the pain I have able to do it anymore. A lot of of help and it seems like ch as [R8] get favors and staff with her and this is not fair." Conversation tears were rolling and was shaking as she cried. In minimum Data Set (MDS) dated the with the condition in addition MDS alred extensive physical assist e and personal hygiene. R50's diabetes mellitus, congestive ession and Chronic obstructive		353			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245187	B. WING	i		1	0 10/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			79	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 100 WEST 28TH STREET AINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 353	to two staff for bed of one staff for tolk addition, the CAA is assistance at times with treatmentimes with treatment date of the care of	mobility, transfers, and assist eting, hygiene and bathing. In ndicated R50 was resistive to a and was non-compliant at nt but, review of Progress 4, through 7/10/14, revealed emoval of facial hair had not une 2014 through July 2014, stration Record (TAR's) it was kin check on bath day was en completed once on 7/6/14, at months and the medical sal to remove the facial hair.  on 7/10/14, at 2:35 p.m. nurse (LPN)-C stated after several facial hairs she ing assistant (NAs) to offer to hair even though R50 preferred the state of the serious desired and the sal to remove the facial hairs as the ing assistant (NAs) to offer to hair even though R50 preferred the serious desired the sal thair can be a		353			

OLIVILI	10 1 OH WEDIONISE	A MEDIONID CENTROLO			COLUCTION	VOLDATE	CLIDVEA
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	LETED
			A. DOILL	H 4CI _			
		245187	B. WING			07/1	0/2014
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
TEXAS T	ERRACE CARE CEN	TER			NOO WEST 28TH STREET		
				5/	AINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426	NI T	(VE)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 353	stomach and NA-G the nurse or next s NA on. R99 stated [LPN-F] to wash he have time." R99 fu her roommate put and heard staff tell on at 6:30 a.m. bed and when roomma 7:00 a.m. and 7:15 are busy or the lift continuously had to day, evening and r  R174's admission indicated cognition physical assistance needed supervision bed mobility, dress On 7/7/14, at 3:51 asked if he felt the to make sure you need without havin stated end of June he pulled the call stated would tell the twenty to twenty fi anytime he had to for assistance for he had waited for call light on to get Deterrent (TED si stockings for the licitots.	a told her she had to wait for hift because she was the only again about 6:00 a.m. asked or and she said "No, I don't rther stated she had witnessed her call light on at 6:00 a.m. roommate to put her light back cause they do not have time a.m. NA's tell roommate they was being used and roommate to wait to go to bathroom on		353			

STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
						C	
		245187	B. WING		TIP CODE	07/1	0/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ERRACE CARE CEN	TER		79	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP GODE 00 WEST 28TH STREET AINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CO			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFIGIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 353	Indicated cognition extensive physical toileting, transferrir personal hygiene a mobility.  On 7/7/14, 3:54 p.t was enough staff at the care and assist to wait a long time ago! had to call fo and I told them I nubecause they were the nurse was outs! I started begging the want them to be in "NO" the nurse has stated NA-I was with p.m. to 1:30 a.m." when explaining the down her checks, her family and was nursing home out what was going or when they did good.  R126's quarterly for cognition was intained and used a walke.  On 7/7/14, at 4:28 asked if he felt the to make sure you	was intact and required assistance of two staff with ag, bed mobility, dressing and and used a wheelchair for the wallable to make sure you get tance you need without having R48 stated "About three weeks or help and the aide came in seeded my bandages changes a soiled and the aide told me side but would not come in and the aide to them off as I don't fected and the aide told me do to do them." R48 further orking "This was from 11:00 R48 was crying the whole time of surveyor with tears rolling R48 stated she had talked to so told there was no good there and just had to settle with and compliment the staff d.  MDS dated 4/11/14, indicated ct, was independent with ADL's or for mobility.  I p.m. during interview when the ere was enough staff available get the care and assistance your staff available get the care a		853			
	stated he had falle about half hour af around 10:45 p.m	ng to wait a long time R126 en several times, waited in hall ter falling about a month ago . and did not get help until 11:15 nother resident came out to see				·	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING	` ´сом	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245187	B. WING		į.	C <b>10/2014</b>	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 5542	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 353	what was going on further stated he ha month ago, lay for and then decided t	and went and told staff. R126 ad fallen in bathroom about twenty to twenty five minutes, o pull emergency string.	F3	353			
	cognition was intac physical assistance toileting, transferring	OS dated 6/6/14, indicated and required extensive end required extensive end of one to two staff with and, bed mobility, dressing and and used a wheelchair for					
	there was enough you get the care at having to wait a lot short, they compla put the light about 9:00 and 9:30 p.m it's not every day. have, the girls rea workload. I don't witit has happened happened. I mess them a couple hou	p.m. when asked if he felt staff available to make sure and assistance you need without the first among themselves! will 6 p.m. and they came between and the problem they ly are overworked with their want to make a big deal about ed, can't tell you when it ed my pants up and it took ars to get herethey got here all sometimes they are really to the call light."					
	cognition was inta assistance with to mobility, dressing a wheelchair for n On 7/7/14, at 4:53 asked if he felt the	S dated 6/6/14, indicated ct and required extensive ileting, transferring, bed and personal hygiene and used nobility.  B p.m. during interview when ere was enough staff available get the care and assistance you					

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		E SURVEY MPLETED
		245187	B. WING		0.7	C / <b>10/2014</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1 2 7	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426	ODE	10,2514
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 353	need without havir stated "I have to w bed, wait an hour, R106's quarterly Magnetic to make sure you need without havis stated "Sometime two to go to the baccidents from water was enough you get the care a having to wait a light can swhen I fell I had to roommate had to R21's annual MD long and short te required extensiv personal hygiene mobility.	ng to wait a long time R53 rait long time for help to get to have told manager"  ADS dated 6/9/14, indicated ct and required extensive staff with toileting, transferring, sing and personal hygiene and for mobility.  5 p.m. during interview when ere was enough staff available get the care and assistance you ng to wait a long time R106 s I have to wait for an hour or athroom. It's terrible. I have had aiting."  5/8/14, indicated R7's BIMS was d intact cognition.  32 a.m. when asked if he felt a staff available to make sure and assistance you need without ong time R7 stated "Sometimes stay on for a couple hours and o stay on the floor and my help me."  9S dated 6/12/14, indicated both rm memory were "OK", R21 re assistance with toileting and e and used a wheelchair for		953		
	On 7/8/14, at 10:	44 a.m. during interview when				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245187	B. WING			C 07/10/2014	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		79	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2000 WEST 28TH STREET AINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426	-	
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFIGIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 353	asked if he felt there to make sure you geneed without havin stated "I have had assistance with urinhalf hour for it and have to go, when y get it" R21 further busy, and that they two staff assist and which happens all R118's quarterly M cognition was intact assistance with to mobility, dressing a wheelchair and saked if he felt the to make sure you need without havin stated "Sometime don't come it can immediately and sexample I need to don't come I hold and it happens more was an accordance of the come in t	re was enough staff available get the care and assistance you g to wait a long time R21 to wait two hours, I need nation and have had to wait it can get pretty bad when you ou need assistance and can't stated "Staff will say they are are helping people needing you will just have to wait shifts quite often"  DS dated 5/15/14, indicated and required extensive leting, transferring, bed and personal hygiene and used walker for mobility.  m. during interview when are was enough staff available get the care and assistance you go to wait a long time R118 is when I push the button they take a long time, sometimes ometimes not at allfor go to the bathroom and they it and have not had an accident ore often after 10 a.m.  S dated 6/5/14, indicated R8		353			

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245187	B. WING			C 07/10/2014	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		79	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 000 WEST 28TH STREET AINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 353		age 87 get staff assistance."	F:	353			
	intact cognition, red two staff with activi	5/8/14, indicated R62 had quired extensive assistance of ties of daily living (ADLs) and elchair and walker for mobility.					
	if he felt there is er sure you get the ca without having to v wear diapers and if from waiting so lor feel bad when I ca everything for mys anything" I want to want to leave here further stated licer was looking for an	m. during interview when asked nough staff available to make are and assistance you need vait a long time R62 stated "I nave had to go in my diapers ag for staff assist." It makes me me in here, I could walk and do elf and now I can hardly do go home but I am homeless. It as soon as I can walk." R62 ased social worker (LSW)-B other place but had not found sked LSW-B stated "I can only					
	R49's quarterly Mi cognition was inta assistance of with	requested interviews: DS dated 5/6/14, indicated ct and required extensive toileting, transferring, bed and personal hygiene					
	surveyor during or pt. [patient] needs it takes an hour a they say they will will be a couple of two hours, right nafter you guys lea	i.m. R49 requested to speak to conversation R49 stated "When as help and pushes the red buttornd a half for staff to help them be back in two minutes and it if hours, two minutes to them is ow they have extra people here, we it will be back to less staff, ing, shouting, they like to put					

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
٠		045407				C	
· .		245187	B. WING		DEET ADDRESS OFFY STATE ZID CODE	07/1	0/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ERRACE CARE CEN	TER		790	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 WEST 28TH STREET NINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 353	psycho mental peo money to them. I d	ple here, it's all about the on't trust them at all."	F3	353			
	cognition was intac	OS dated 4/30/14, indicated and required extensive staff with tolleting, transferring, ing and personal hygiene.					
	speak to surveyor. indicated "Half of the aides, nights last no two were sent hom before we had to go to go to bed at 10	29 p.m. R35 requested to During conversation R35 he problem there is not enough light 9 p.m. had three aides, as ne, that happens a lot and night to bed 8:30 p.m. and I prefer p.m. nursing assistant [NA-C] is des, sometimes offered choice					
	stated currently the	on 7/9/14, at 6:47 a.m. RN-C ere was no staffing concerns nard to replace staff with re forced to work short which g.					
	staffing was good,	a.m. RN-G stated overall had no issues, but indicated so done "It's busy, but we try to not elaborate.			·		
	have a problem poshe started the datime for her to go. complaints from o	p.m. NA-A stated she does not ersonally with staffing because by early and left when it was NA-A further stated she heard other NA's about being most complaints came from					

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245187	B. WING			C 07/10/2014	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		79	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 100 WEST 28TH STREET AINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 353	both day and event scheduled for day a was never changes census had increas "Some days morniresidents up when at us that we can't comes, everybody does not happen. It they want to, so what residents are still usevenings work mowork together so novernights do not a covernights do not a covernights with one nutre does not happen. It three hours." NA-IT Terrace on the nig typically would put because the populike to stay up late residents who required addition, NA-D staresident between went to 2nd Floor floor nurse helped needed two person and transfers invofurther stated, "the residents, the last charting, lights and transfers and transfers invofunded the scharting, lights and transfers and transfers invofunded the scharting, lights and transfers and transfers invofunded the scharting, lights and transfers	p.m. NA-C stated she worked ng and there was three NA's and evening shifts and there is made to staff when residents sed. NA-C further stated ngs really hard, still getting food comes, dietary gets mad serve food when the food helping to serve food like now We let residents lay down when nen nights come they expect all bed, nights get upset if up when nights come in, are as a team, mornings don't nuch, just do their own, get any residents up."  9 a.m. NA-D stated "On half nursing assistants work rese because the second NAR to help with their first rounds for D also stated on Garden ht shift when NA's came in they three to six residents to bed lation was younger and they r and the floor had a lot of uired two staff to assist. In the NA with any residents that n assist, lights, charting to do old in the low was for leftover dethey had to be independent or out get their work done."		353			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245187	B. WING		07	C 7/10/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 5542	CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 353	When interviewed stated staffing at the census was an census is low one from [Garden Terrasecond floor to hel takes a long time to for rounds and it the are able to turn an residents."  On 7/10/14, at 7:0 (DON) indicated Gwas resident drive get up earlier, son time factor if a resussistance NA's n  When interviewed stated all the shifts shift the lifting can working on Garde went to the 2nd fle LPN-A had to son do first for examp go to the bathroor have to attend to other resident wait to apologize for his conducted with st DON. When aske the staffing patter stated "We look a we look at the action of the conducted with action of the conducted with st DON. When aske the staffing patter stated "We look at the action of the conducted with action of the conducted with staffing patter stated "We look at the action of the conducted with action of the conducted with staffing patter stated "We look at the action of the conducted with action of the conducted with staffing patter stated "We look at the action of the conducted with action of the conducted with staffing patter stated "We look at the action of the conducted with action of the conducted with staffing patter stated "We look at the action of the conducted with action of the conducted with staffing patter stated "We look at the conducted with action of the conducted with staffing patter stated "We look at the conducted with action of the conducted with staffing patter stated "We look at the conducted with action of the c	on 7/10/14, at 7:00 a.m. NA-B ne facility depended on what id sometimes "When the NA is cut and one of the NA's ace] GT has to go to the p with rounds and at times it before the GT NA gets upstairs nan takes a long time before we deposition some of the 2 a.m. director of nursing farden Terrace getting up times n, varied, sometimes residents netimes later, and depended on ident needed two staff eeded to plan a little better."  In on 7/10/14, at 7:11 a.m. LPN-A is vary but with regarding night in Terrace as one of the NA's porto assist with rounds and netimes "I just prioritize what to be if I had a resident asking to m and another asking for a pill, I the pain concern and have the it and I feel really bad and have aving them wait."  On a.m. an interview was affing coordinator (SC) and the census in each unit and uity of the residents." When staffing patterns for each unit,		953		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245187	B, WING	i		O7/10/2014	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			790	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 WEST 28TH STREET NINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 353	Garden Terrace (G Day and PM two n Day and PM- basic depending on the o Nights one nurse Nights - two NA's  1st Floor: Day and one to tw the census. Days and two's Nights one NA Nights one NA Night one RN Sup  2nd Floor: Day & PM two nur Day & PM two nur Day & PM five to s Nights one nurse Night two to three  When asked who not at the facility, hours the nurse or replace the call-in when the census down, the DON si When asked if sta with incidents suc identified any patt identified a patter  When asked if far in the last three in had one employe care but was repor pull on her should open positions So positions on top of	extractions:  attractions:  at		353			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	TIPLE CONSTRUCTIÓN ING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILD	navo	С		
	_	245187	B. WING		07/10/2014		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426	DE	. ·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 353	stated there was or opening and anoth when a nurse retire concerns had beer quality assurance r not sure but would know later. Call light requested and DO have logs and would when DON was as concerns about the have heard specificated the worklowing floor and "We occabout the call light concern forms and stated she had four who had reported a half hours but afthat resident had a minutes only after toilet by therapy are assistant.  Review of the Call through 7/7/14, predictly was using a facility was using a facility was using the audits meeds had the audits needs we facility lacked a concern forward review of the rand going forward review of the rand go	ne nurse part time evening er at the end of the month ed. When asked if staffing in discussed at the monthly meetings DON stated she was be checking and let surveyor in logs and audits were. It logs and audits were in stated the facility did not all provide some of the audits. It is sked was staff had brought here workloads, DON stated "We concerns to some units have ad, Team assignments" on 2nd easionally have heard concerns and have filled out resident investigated." DON further and out that one of the residents sitting on the toilet for one and the investigating she found out been on the toilet for fifteen resident had been left on the not removed by a nursing.  I Light Audit forms dated 2/3/14 ovided by the DON revealed the four different kinds of forms for not contain consistent and not consistently provide following of the audits indicated and been fulfilled and the rest of were never addressed. The consistent call light audit system.  I dom schedules dated 1/1/4, ealed the following: Shift one LPN from GT was		353			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		COV	E SURVEY APLETED C
		245187	B. WING		<u> </u>	l.	/10/2014
•	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		7900 WEST	DRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO T 28TH STREET DUIS PARK, MN 55426		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION DSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 353	moved to 2nd Floo 1st Floor to GT wit out 1st FL [floor] & nurse name writter addition, one NA w and two NA's were -PM Shi GT and indicated t FL & Breaks." -Nights 1st Floor to 2nd Fl Unable to determin the shifts.  On 2/9/14: - AM S 2nd Floor from 1st replaced for a half "[Request] req cut -PM sh moved from 2nd F -Night S 2nd Floor to GT o changed to a trait slot to fill an open determine the cer  On 3/12/14: - AM 2nd Floor to GT a indicated for	r, one LPN was moved from h a note to side of name "Help Breaks" and 1st Floor had a n on the manager slot. In as moved to GT from 1st Floor "Cut."  If one LPN was split between o nurses name "Help out 1st Shift one NA was moved from our and 1 NA was "Cut."  The the census in the units for all hift two NA's were moved to Floor and one NA was (1/2) hour and one NA had a "to name.  If one NA and one LPN were floor to GT.  Shift two NA's were moved from which one of the NA was need medication assistant (TMA) nurse spot. Unable to sus in the units for all the shifts.  Shift one NA was moved from nd oneNA had a split shift and 2nd Floor.  If the two LPN's scheduled on 2nd the to 1st Floor and GT and one ked Day shift stayed for PM n. and 2nd Floor night LPN	i	53			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		, ,	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245187	B. WING	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	C 07/10/2014	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CC 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  OY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 353	GT from 1st Floor -PM 3 2nd Floor and rep from GT to 1st Flo -Nigh from 1st Floor and determine the cer On 5/3/14: - AM 3 1st Floor to GTPM S filled; TMA on GT sent from 1st Floor -Night 2nd Floor each w determine the cer On 6/16/14: - AM moved to 2nd Flo shift on the 1st Fl insteadPM Shi Floor to GTNight S 2nd Floor to GTNight S 2nd Floor to GT. in the units for all Review of the rar the facility shifted frequently withou needed to be rep with a TMA on 2/ if sufficient nursir monthly quality n provided either v Review of the Ac Summary's provi	Shift two RN's from 1st Floor to claced by one RN and one NA por. It Shift two NA's were moved d 2nd Floor to GT. Unable to assus in the units for all the shifts. Shift one NA was moved from thift one NA spot on GT was not was moved to 1st Floor and RN or GT. Shift one NA from 1st Floor and as moved to GT. Unable to assus in the units for all the shifts. shift one RN from GT was not and one NA scheduled NA loor was changed to TMA If one NA was moved from 2nd shift one NA was moved from Unable to determine the census		53		

·	A. BUILDING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
<b>245187</b> B.	3, WING	07/10/2014	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TEXAS TERRACE CARE CENTER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426		
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETION	
F 353 Continued From page 95 involved being unable to determine: -January 2014, 48.9% -February 2014, 59.5% -March 2014, 51.4% -May 2014, 44.4% -June 2014, 27.9%  The information provided the facility had an increased rate of falls from January 2014, to May 2014.  F 371 SS=F  The facility must - (1) Procure food from sources approved or considered satisfactory by Federal, State or local authorities; and (2) Store, prepare, distribute and serve food under sanitation procedures that would minimize the possibility of food borne illness. This had the potential to affect 83 of 85 residents who were served food out of the kitchen.  Findings include:  During tour on 7/7/14, at 11:45 a.m. the following equipment sanitation problems were observed:	F 371  1. Coolers, freezers, stove and stove have been cle to maintain sanitary conditions.  2. Cleaning schedules have been provided to kitches staff to maintain sanitary conditions.  3. Re-education provided dietary staff regarding cleaning schedules.  4. NHA/designee to audit cleanliness 1X per weed ensure sanitary conditions.  Results of audits will be reviewed at QPI.	eaned  /e en ry to k to ons.	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY PLETED
			A. BUILU	ING		С	
		245187	B. WING			07/1	0/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ERRACE CARE CEN	TER		790	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 10 WEST 28TH STREET INT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 371	- A four burner stoy observed to have a splatter behind the buildup and greasy side of the stove of foot wide by three preparation table. I had a buildup of a	re/oven with attached grill was a buildup of greasy brown food backsplash covered with dust brown food splatter on the left overing approximately the two foot long area next to the food Both ends of the stove handle greasy dark substance andle. Below the oven the	F	371			
	uncovered electric	al and piping unit had a buildup ubstance with heavy dust open to the kitchen and food					
	approximately eight had heavy condent seals. There was a substance around length of the unit to the entire length of was dirt, food and	each in freezer measuring and feet high and ten feet wide sation around the door rubber a black buildup of fuzzy type the door handles, down the petween each door and across f the bottom of the unit. There paper debris with water buildup y in front of the entire length of					
	(A) verified the sto cleaning. Cook-A daily; I don't know cleaning." Cook-A	on 7/7/14, at 11:45 a.m. cook- ove unit was dirty and needed stated "it should be cleaned who would do the deep a stated "the kitchen staff cleans reezer unit, I don't know who o, but it is dirty."					
	maintenance assi buildup and debri needs to be clear	on 7/7/14, at 11:49 a.m. stant (MA) verified the black s was unclean, "it's terrible and red." MA later verified responsible for the freezer					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		COME	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245187	B. WIŃG	i	1	C 07/10/2014	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 371	inside or outside of When interviewed cook-(B) stated "w deep cleaning sche further stated, "I cleaning schedule.  A review of the fac November 2000 in maintained in a cle conditionthoroug week." The policy the outside of the surrounding area.	coils but "not for cleaning the the freezer."  on 7/10/14, at 10:26 a.m. e clean as we work, there is no edule for the stove." Cook-B ean the freezer, it isn't on any "  illity oven policy dated dicated the "ovens would be	F3	371			
F 412 SS=C	freezers policy dat "refrigerators, coo- maintained in a cla be kept clean on a cleaned every two needed." The proc- outlined to "wash a walls, ceilings, and warm detergent w 483.55(b) ROUTII SERVICES IN NF  The nursing facility an outside resour- §483.75(h) of this covered under the dental services to resident; must, if making appointment	ed November 2000 indicated lers and freezers will be an and sanitary conditionwill a daily basiswill be thoroughly weeks or more often as bedure section, number eight shelves, plastic strip doors, at the exterior of the unit with ater."	-	412			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	. 13,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		A. BUILDI	ING			С
		245187	B. WING			07/	10/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ERRACE CARE CEN	TER	·	790	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 WEST 28TH STREET INT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 412	must promptly refe damaged dentures  This REQUIREME by: Based on observa review, the facility services for 2 of 3 dentures did not fit dental status and services for 2 of 3 dentures did not fit dental status and services for 2 of 3 dentures did not fit dental status and services was observed that was not wearing dentures slide out, they are going to gwith."  R55's admission in 10/3/13, identified had no broken or identures, no discontinuous and no dentures a	r residents with lost or to a dentist.  NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview, and document failed to ensure routine dental residents (R55, R62) whose in the sample reviewed for services.  ed on 7/7/14, at 5:00 p.m. it R55 did not have teeth and entures. R55 stated, "My they don't stay in, they said get me a dentist I could work  Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated R55 had intact cognition and cosely fitting full or partial perfort or difficulty with chewing. Its Care Area Assessment 13, indicated R55 had no loose lental CAA.	F4	112	<ol> <li>Resident #55 and #62 w seen by dental services of August 4th, 2014.</li> <li>All residents will be seen the dentist per their year assessments and recommendations.</li> <li>Internal system review completed by SS, Med Records, Nursing, NHA dental provider to ensure services are provided per recommendations.</li> <li>DSS/designee will audit charts per week to ensure compliance with dental recommendations and services. Results of audit will be reviewed at QPI.</li> </ol>	and that	

STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245187	B. WING			C 07/10/2014	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426		10/2014	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 412	month."  Review of Apple Tr assessment form or oral/dental status a and no natural teet outlined a treatmer relined/adjusted."  During an interview licensed social wor sure if it has been coordinator (HUC)  During an interview registered nurse (Frecords would coobring him his break complained to me.  During an interview stated "I was not a I didn't know they should have done  During an interview SW-B stated that chart, I wasn't awadental needs a coronsent and "I did Appletree dental juchart." RN-E state Appletree dental world puring an interview and interv	ee Dental MDS Oral/Dental lated 6/6/14, outlined R55's is loosely fitting lower dentures in or tooth fragment(s) and it plan "needs lower denture of on 7/10/14, at 7:53 a.m. rker (LSW)-B stated "I'm not addressed, the household unit would take care of that."  I von 7/10/14, at 7:55 a.m. rkn)-E stated that medical rdinate his appointments, "I refast and he has never"  I von 7/10/14, at 1:45 p.m. HUC ware that he needed follow up, were here and don't know who it."  I von 7/10/14, at 2:18 p.m. rithe dentistry people put it in the are of it". SW-B stated Appletree in the room, ust put the assessment in the d she also was not aware was in to see R55.  I won 7/10/14, at 4:02 p.m. the	•				
	provider would ne	(DON) stated the dental ed consent for treatment and e given to the nurse manager.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245187	B. WING		į.	C 07/10/2014	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	A CONTRACT OF THE PARTY OF THE		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426	CODE	10,201	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 412	During an interview LSW-C stated she the dental assess?  R62's care plan da of lumbar back pai fibromyalgia. Care fatigued and had go The Quarterly MD had intact cognition BIMS.  Physician orders of diet to be controlled by the dentures of the dentures of the dentures of the diet to be cause she could not eat som because they hurrobserved with only the diet and the diet and the diet and the diet and the diet of	or on 7/10/14, at 4:06 p.m. did not know anything about ment.  ated 9/20/13, listed diagnoses in, depression and plan also stated was easily generalized weakness.  S dated 5/8/14, indicated R62 n with a score of 14 on the dated 5/27/14, indicate R62's ed carbohydrate.  In 7/8/14, at 2:25 p.m. R62 es hurt for her to wear them and she had to wait three years to realigned. R62 also stated she e foods like meat, steak d not wear the bottom dentures as bad to wear. R62 was by top dentures in her mouth.  It 2 a.m. RN-A stated she knew 2's dentures and staff had not at R62 unable to wear her sensed practical nurse (LPN)-D ad not gone out to a dentist but a fact and seen dentist in facility. By the form dentures were put in the sing cart to keep them safe and ares have been in the drawer for		412			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		245187	B. WING			07/10/2014	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			79	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 WEST 28TH STREET AINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426		·
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 412	office had no note not been seen at - At 11:07 a.m. un visits/services wa care plan. Curren provide oral care  On 7/10/14, at 7:0 complained of de would expect staf assess the reside On 7/10/14, at 9:	es regarding R62 and R62 had the dentist.  it manager RN-A verified dental is not checked off in the current it care plan states set up for daily and prn.  D2 a.m. DON stated if a resident intures not fitting properly she if to notify nurse manager, ent and call dental.  15 a.m. LPN-C asked HUC to to to be seen by in-house dentist.	F.	412			
F 431 SS=E	policy dated April Health Services, centers will assis and 24-hour eme attempt to arrang provided and det for the contracted at the center and need routine services."  483.60(b), (d), (e) LABEL/STORE II  The facility must a licensed pharm of records of recontrolled drugs accurate reconcil	illity Dental Services procedure 2000, indicated Extendicare Inc. (incorporated) (EHS) it residents in obtaining routine orgency dental care, would be for dental services to be ermine and schedule the dates of dental services to be available to identify those residents who wices that include "fitting".  DRUG RECORDS, DRUGS & BIOLOGICALS  employ or obtain the services of the nacist who establishes a system eipt and disposition of all in sufficient detail to enable an liation; and determines that drug der and that an account of all in sufficient detail to enable an incorporate in the services of the s		431			
	accurate reconci	liation; and determines that drug der and that an account of all is maintained and periodically		1	•		

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		PLETED
		245187	B. WING		C 07/10/2014	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 431	labeled in accordar professional principal appropriate access instructions, and the applicable.  In accordance with facility must store a locked compartme controls, and perminave access to the The facility must premanently affixe controlled drugs list Comprehensive Dicontrol Act of 1970 abuse, except whe package drug districts.	als used in the facility must be note with currently accepted oles, and include the sory and cautionary ie expiration date when  State and Federal laws, the all drugs and biologicals in interest under proper temperature it only authorized personnel to exercise keys.  Tovide separately locked, d compartments for storage of sted in Schedule II of the rug Abuse Prevention and and other drugs subject to en the facility uses single unit ribution systems in which the minimal and a missing dose can		1. Treatment carts will relocked at all times in the facility.  2. The identified nurse here completed one on one education.  3. All nurses have been reducated regarding located regarding located treatment carts.  4. DON/designee to audit treatment carts for located drawers 3X per week. Results of audits will reviewed at QPI.	he as re- cking it cked	
	by: Based on observative review the facility of the facility o	ation, interview and document failed to ensure 1 of 2 that stored prescription s, and sharp instruments, g term care unit 2nd Floor was This had the potential to affect who were alert and oriented lents who were cognitively ded in the unit per facility staff.				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245187		B, WING		C 10/2014	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	TER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 431	2nd floor, a treatment unlocked. The treatment cart was unlocked for about nurse (RN)-E walk verified it was unlocked this earlier. cart and left.  At 10:20 a.m. licer stated the treatment ointments, creams supplies.  At 10:30 a.m. RN-which was left oped dressing supplies, creams.  At 2:00 p.m. RN-E the treatment cart even after the sur unlocked treatment showed surveyor signed a form indihad been educate cart.  At 2:35 p.m. The contract of the streatment cart cart.	So a.m. on the South hallway on ent cart was observed to be atment cart was parked in the see dining room where residents, numbers had easy access. The observed to have been left five minutes before registered ed towards the cart, and cked and stated, "I had just "RN-E locked the treatment ased practical nurse (LPN)-B and cart contained prescription s, scissors, and other dressing at 7:05 a.m. contained prescription ointments and approached surveyor stated was left unopened "again" veyor and RN-E discovered the at cart in the morning and a paper which LPN-B had cating she was responsible and director of nursing (DON) stated		31			
	The facility's polic Dating of Medicat	ould be locked at all times.  y # 5.3 Storage and Expiration ions, Biologicals, Syringes and 2010, provided under	1				

STATEMENT	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION SIDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		' '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
VIAD LIVIN C	A CONNECTION	PERTUINATION NOMBELL	A. BUILC	ING	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	1	C	
		245187	B. WING			07/	10/2014	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ERRACE CARE CEN	TER		790	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 0 WEST 28TH STREET INT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIV (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROL DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 441 SS=D	Continued From particles of the facility must endicate and infection Control Particles and inf	age 104 r 3. General Storage cility should ensure that all ologicals, including treatment r stored in a locked cabinet/cart on room that was inaccessible sitors. N CONTROL, PREVENT  stablish and maintain an rogram designed to provide a comfortable environment and development and transmission ection.  of Program stablish an Infection Control silch It - controls, and prevents infections procedures, such as isolation, to an individual resident; and cord of incidents and corrective infections.  read of Infection etion Control Program resident needs isolation to d of infection, the facility must	F,	431	1. Staff will follow appropriat infection control guidelines for catheter care.  2. Identified NAR has completed one on one education regarding cathete care infection control.  3. Re-Education given to all nursing staff regarding catheter care infection control.  4. ETD/designee to audit	r		
	communicable dis from direct contact direct contact will (3) The facility mu hands after each	st prohibit employees with a sease or infected skin lesions of with residents or their food, if transmit the disease. It is transmit the disease of their direct resident contact for which indicated by accepted			proper catheter care infection control 3X per week.	ווע		

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	COV	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245187	B. WING_	,	i i	C /10/2014	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426		10,201,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 441		age 105 ndle, store, process and as to prevent the spread of	F 44	41			
	by: Based on observa	NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview and document failed to ensure gloves were es for 1 of 3 residents (R55) ter cares.					
	On 7/9/14, at 11:25 was observed to dhands in the bathro-At 11:25 a.m. NAgoing to do for reswent to the bathrograbbed a plastic in a clear plastic b supplies to the beart 11:27 a.m. NAwipe the peri-area inward wash towe NA-A to dab area was easily irritated At 11:29 a.m. NAwash towels in a pobserved to wash seconds. NA-A the side, donned anot alcohol wipe wrap resident's cathete	A cued R55 before starting to around the penis as she folded with each wipe. Resident cued rather than wipe as the area					

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MUL		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			A. BOILL			С	
		245187	B. WING			07/1	0/2014
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ERRACE CARE CEN	TER		7900	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE WEST 28TH STREET NT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	DBE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 441	wiped in a twisting NA-A was observed pinch the catheter wipe to clean the ereconnect them.  -At 11:31 a.m. NA-alcohol wipe, clean area before draining cylinder, wiped it woutheater bag at the supplies and went urine. NA-A cleans then washed their to R55's bedside, wyellow part of the copenis with bare has strap. NA-A then a pull table and coffer hands then went to hands for approximout of R55's room soiled linen to the strap. NA-A then a pull table and coffer hands then went to hands for approximout of R55's room soiled linen to the strap. When interviewed infection control reknow she was ner gloves when he linfection Control Notirected, "Wear as a strap of the catheter when asked her gloves when he linfection Control Notirected, "Wear as a strap of the catheter when asked her gloves when he linfection Control Notirected, "Wear as a strap of the catheter when asked her gloves when he linfection Control Notirected, "Wear as a strap of the catheter when asked her gloves when he linfection Control Notirected, "Wear as a strap of the catheter when asked her gloves when he linfection Control Notirected, "Wear as a strap of the catheter when asked her gloves when he linfection Control Notirected, "Wear as a strap of the catheter when asked her gloves when he linfection Control Notirected, "Wear as a strap of the catheter when asked her gloves when her linfection Control Notirected, "Wear as a strap of the catheter when asked her gloves when her linfection Control Notirected, "Wear as a strap of the catheter when the catheter when as a strap of the catheter when the catheter with the catheter with the catheter with the catheter with the catheter when the catheter with the catheter when the catheter with the catheter with the catheter when the catheter with the catheter when the catheter with the catheter	ner wipe, un-wrapped it, and motion the catheter tube part. It to open the catheter bag, tube, used the clean alcohol nds of both tubes and then. A then unwrapped another sed the end of the catheter tube g the urine into the graduate ith the same wipe, hung the base of bed, gathered all the to the bathroom to dump the ed the graduate cylinder and hands. NA-A then came back was observed to pick up the atheter tube going into R55's and secure it to the leg djusted R55's linen, bedside the cups without washing her on the bathroom washed her nately 10 seconds and came carrying a plastic bag with		141			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE C	COM	COMPLETED  COMPLETED		
	245187			OTDE	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	07/10/2014		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ERRACE CARE CE			7900	WEST 28TH STREET NT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	CELOIL DEFICIENT	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	שמעעע	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 441	contact with blood	d, other potentially infectious performing vascular access when handling or touching	F	441				

F5187023

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 07/25/2014 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 07/10/2014 B, WING 245187 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 7900 WEST 28TH STREET **TEXAS TERRACE CARE CENTER** SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE (X6) COMPLETION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG DAT DEFICIENCY) K 000 POC ok 8-4-14 K 000 INITIAL COMMENTS FIRE SAFETY THE FACILITIES POC WILL SERVE AS YOUR ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE UPON THE DEPARTMENTS ACCEPTANCE. YOUR SIGNATURE AT THE BOTTOM OF THE FIRST PAGE OF THE CMS-2567 FORM WILL BE USED AS VERIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE. UPON RECEIPT OF AN ACCEPTABLE POC, AN ONSITE REVISIT OF YOUR FACILITY MAY BE CONDUCTED TO VALIDATE THAT SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE HAS BEEN ATTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH YOUR VERIFICATION. A Life Safety Code Survey was conducted by the Minnesota Department of Public Safety. At the time of this survey, Texas Terrace Care Center was found not in substantial compliance with the regulrements for participation in Medicare/Medicaid, 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a), Life Safety from Fire, and the 2000 edition of National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) Standard 101, Life Safety Code (LSC), Chapter AUG - 1 2014 19 Existing Health Care. PLEASE RETURN THE PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR THE FIRE SAFETY IN DEPT. OF PUBLIC SAFETY STATE FIRE MARSHAL DIVISION DEFICIENCIES (K-TAGS) TO: Healthcare Fire Inspections State Fire Marshal Division 445 Minnesota St., Suite 145 St. Paul, MN 55101-5145, OR By email to: (X6) DATE TIPE'S SIGNATURE TITLE LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER SUPPLIER REPRESE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are clied, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: IKP421

Facility ID: 00144

If continuation sheet Page 1 of 4

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
245187		B. WING			07/10/2014			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TEXAS TERRACE CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7900 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 000	DEFICIENCY MUSTOLLOWING INFO  1. A description of to correct the defice  2. The actual, or possible for corprevent a reoccurr.  Texas Terrace Carno basement. The constructed in 197 TYPE I(332) Consumas constructed to determined to be of a automatic fire sponsible for corprevents a reoccurr.  The facility has a fine detection in the constructed in the constructed in the constructed to the sponsible for spo	tate.mn.us  RRECTION FOR EACH IT INCLUDE ALL OF THE DRMATION: what has been, or will be, done		000				
K 069 SS=D	NOT MET as evid NFPA 101 LIFE SA	AFETY CODE STANDARD are protected in accordance	1	069				
	1	is not met as evidenced by:						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUP IDENTIFICATION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	(2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		(X3) DAT	E SURVEY IPLETED
	245187		B. WING			07/10/2014	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  TEXAS TERRACE CARE CENTER  (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  7900 WEST 28TH STREET  SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426  ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE				
TAG	REGULATORY OR I	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	APPROPRIATE	DATE
K 069 K 072 SS⇒F	Continued From page 2 Based on record review and interview, the facility's kitchen cooking equipment has not been maintained in accordance with Sec. 9.2.3 and NFPA 10. This deficient practice could affect some residents if near the kitchen.  Findings include:  On facility tour between 9:30 AM and 11:15 AM on 07/10/2014, record review revealed that the last semi-annual kitchen hood suppression system inspection was on 12/03/2013.  This deficient practice was verified by the administrator at the time of the inspection.		K 069	072	<ol> <li>Nardini Fire Equipment Co. has serviced the kitchen hood suppression system.</li> <li>Nardini Fire Equipment Co. was scheduled and completed their inspection of the hood suppression system on July 25<sup>th</sup>, 2014.</li> <li>The facility Director of Maintenance will continue to monitor and schedule semi-annual hood suppression system inspections.</li> </ol>		
	Based on observ has egress corrid LSC 7.1.10. Thes	is not met as evidenced by: atlon and interview, the facility or obstructions which violates e obstructions could interfere nt and effective removal of ergency situation.					
	Findings include:						
	On facility tour be	tween 9:30 AM and 11:15 AM oservation revealed that there is					e an

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED		
		245187	B. WING			07/1	0/2014		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TEXAS TERRACE CARE CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 7800 WEST 28TH STREET SAINT LOUIS PARK, MN 55426					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ix	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLETION			
K 072	O72 Continued From page 3 wheeled storage in the corridors throughout the facility. The facility does not have a categorical waiver for this type of storage.  This deficient practice was verified by the		К	072					
	administrator at the	time of the inspection.			p-		-		
					*1 **				
					,				
			v.						
			8				2 2 <sup>9</sup>		
	14								



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of Minnesotans

Certified Mail # 7013 2250 0001 6356 5279

July 25, 2014

Mr. Reid Hewitt, Administrator Texas Terrace Care Center 7900 West 28th Street Saint Louis Park, MN 55426

Re: Enclosed State Nursing Home Licensing Orders - Project Number S5187023 and Complaint Number H5187062

Dear Mr. Hewitt:

The above facility was surveyed on July 7, 2014 through July 10, 2014 for the purpose of assessing compliance with Minnesota Department of Health Nursing Home Rules and to investigate complaint number H5187062 that was found to be substantiated. At the time of the survey, the survey team from the Minnesota Department of Health, Compliance Monitoring Division, noted one or more violations of these rules that are issued in accordance with Minnesota Stat. section 144.653 and/or Minnesota Stat. Section 144A.10. If, upon reinspection, it is found that the deficiency or deficiencies cited herein are not corrected, a civil fine for each deficiency not corrected shall be assessed in accordance with a schedule of fines promulgated by rule of the Minnesota Department of Health.

To assist in complying with the correction order(s), a "suggested method of correction" has been added. This provision is being suggested as one method that you can follow to correct the cited deficiency. Please remember that this provision is <u>only a suggestion</u> and you are not required to follow it. Failure to follow the suggested method will not result in the issuance of a penalty assessment. You are reminded, however, that regardless of the method used, correction of the deficiency within the established time frame is required. The "suggested method of correction" is for your information and assistance only.

The State licensing orders are delineated on the attached Minnesota Department of Health order form (attached). The Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Licensing Correction Orders using federal software. Tag numbers have been assigned to Minnesota state statutes/rules for Nursing Homes.

The assigned tag number appears in the far left column entitled "ID Prefix Tag." The state statute/rule number and the corresponding text of the state statute/rule out of compliance is listed in the "Summary Statement of Deficiencies" column and replaces the "To Comply" portion of the correction order. This column also includes the findings that are in violation of the state statute after the statement, "This Rule is not met as evidenced by." Following the surveyors findings are the Suggested Method of Correction and the Time Period For Correction.

PLEASE DISREGARD THE HEADING OF THE FOURTH COLUMN WHICH STATES, "PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION." THIS APPLIES TO FEDERAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. THIS WILL APPEAR ON EACH PAGE.

THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT TO SUBMIT A PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR VIOLATIONS OF

Texas Terrace Care Center July 25, 2014 Page 2

#### MINNESOTA STATE STATUTES/RULES.

When all orders are corrected, the order form should be signed and returned to:

Gloria Derfus, Unit Supervisor Minnesota Department of Health P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

Email: gloria.derfus@state.mn.us Telephone: (651) 201-3792 Fax: (651) 201-3790

We urge you to review these orders carefully, item by item, and if you find that any of the orders are not in accordance with your understanding at the time of the exit conference following the survey, you should immediately contact me.

You may request a hearing on any assessments that may result from non-compliance with these orders provided that a written request is made to the Department within 15 days of receipt of a notice of assessment for non-compliance.

Please note it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

Please feel free to call me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Dire Klegge

Anne Kleppe, Enforcement Specialist Licensing and Certification Program Division of Compliance Monitoring Minnesota Department of Health Email: anne.kleppe@state.mn.us Telephone: (651) 201-4124

Fax: (651) 215-9697

Enclosure(s)

cc: Original - Facility

Licensing and Certification File

Texas Terrace Care Center July 25, 2014 Page 3